
NAME BP 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 GRID

MISS. RIVER REGION (MN-IA-MO-AR)

ORTH AL MO MRR WST WST WST WST WST 9.1 1.7 2.1 -0.1 3.9 PER 162 P OS2 51.3 2

STONE GEORGE 1903-10 IA MRR WST WST WST 8.8 5.4 4.1 1.6 1.3 5.0 PER 162 LRF 26.2 2

STEINFELDT HARRY STL MRR WST WST WST WST WST 7 4.7 1.8 3.9 1.9 -0.2 3.0 PER 162 3B 2SO 30.4 2

WEIMER JAKE IA MRR WST WST WST 6.4 3.2 2.2 -0.2 4.9 PER 162 P 26.9 2

KLING JOHNNY KC MRR WST WST WST WST WST 4.7 3.3 4.9 ~~ 2.4 0 1.9 1.3 3.7 PER 162 C1B RLF 29.1 2

PELTY BARNEY MO MRR WST WST WST 4.6 2.6 0.4 3.7 -0.1 3.3 0.4 2.7 PER 162 P SS2 19.2 2

BENDER CHARLES/CHIEF MN MRR WST WST WST 3.8 5.5 3.4 5.1 6.1 5.6 2.2 3.5 3.7 -0.2 -1.5 3.8 (1925= -0.1) 4.0 PER 162 3017 IP P OF 48 2

CLARKE FRED IA MRR WST WST WST WST WST 3.6 5.2 4.8 5.3 1.9 3.8 ~~ -0.2 0 0 4.9 PER 162 9860 PA LRF 68 2

WILLIAMS JIMMY STL MRR WST WST WST WST WST 3.5 1.1 3.6 -0.4 3.6 PER 162 2B 3B 32.6 2

GLADE FRED IA MRR WST WST WST WST 3.3 2.1 -0.5 3.1 PER 162 P 11.7 2

LINDAMAN VIVE IA MRR 2.9 -0.9 0.8 -0.8 0.6 PER 162 P 2.1 2

COOMBS JACK IA MRR 2.7 0.1 2.2 3.2 9.9 3.8 2 -0.4 -0.1 3.3 2.3 -0.9 -1 ~~ -0.1 2.7 PER 162 P OF 26.7 2

BROWN CHAS BUSTER IA MRR WST 2.4 0.7 -0.3 2.6 4.1 1.2 -0.1 -0.2 2.1 PER 162 P 12.5 2

STOVALL GEORGE MO MRR WST WST 2.3 0.3 4.2 0.9 1.2 0.6 -0.1 1.3 0.9 -0.9 1.5 PER 162 1B 23O 13.2 2

HOFMAN ARTHUR SOLLY STL MRR WST WST WST 1.1 2.5 1.4 3.8 5.3 0.3 1 -0.1 1.8 -1.5 0.4 2.3 PER 162 OF IF 17 2

SCHMIDT CHARLES BOSS AR MRR 0.9 0.9 4.2 0.7 0.5 0.1 2.5 PER 162 C 7.3 2

COURTNEY EDW'D ERNIE IA MRR WST WST WST WST 0.8 2.2 -0.4 1.6 PER 162 IF LRF 5.4 2

BECKLEY JAKE MO MRR WST WST WST WST WST 0.7 -0.6 4.1 PER 162 10518 PA 1B OFP 61.2 2

GRIFFITH CLARK MO MRR WST WST WST WST WST 0.7 -1.1 ~~ -0.3 0 ~~ 0 0.2 0.2 5.2 PER 162 3386 IP P OF 63.8 2

PEITZ HENRY HEINIE STL MRR WST WST WST WST WST 0.7 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 2.5 PER 162 C IFP 19.3 2

TALBERT DANGER MO MRR WST WST WST WST WST 0.4 0.1 0.6 0.4 1.1 -0.3 5.2 PER 162 3B 2BS 2.9 2

HOPKINS GEORGE MO MRR WST WST WST WST WST 0.1 0 0.1 0 0.2 PER 162 2BS OFP 0.1 2

MILLINER EUGENE AR MRR WST WST WST WST 0.1 0.6 ~~ 0.4 0.1 -0.1 -0.1 2.2 PER 162 OF SS 1 2

TOWNE JAY BABE IA MRR 0.1 1.2 PER 162 C 0.1 2

HEYDON MIKE MO MRR WST WST WST WST WST 0 -0.1 0.5 PER 162 C 0.6 2

MEIER ARTHUR DUTCH STL MRR 0 0.0 PER 162 OF SS 0 2

NORDYKE LOU IA MRR 0 0.0 PER 162 1B 0 2

QUILLIN LEE MN MRR -0.1 -0.4 -1.5 PER 162 3B SS -0.5 2

PHYLE BILL MN MRR WST WST WST WST WST -0.1 -1.8 PER 162 P 3B -2.1 2

EELLS HARRY IA MRR -0.1 -0.3 PER 162 P -0.1 2

SHIPKE BILL STL MRR -0.2 0.5 1.7 0 1.8 PER 162 3B 2B 2.1 2

O'CONNOR JACK STL MRR WST WST WST WST WST -0.2 -0.3 ~~ ~~ 0 1.0 PER 162 C OF1 9 2

ABSTEIN BILL STL MRR -0.2 ~~ ~~ 0.8 -1 -0.4 PER 162 1B 2RF -0.4 2

HALL ELBERT MO MRR -0.2 -6.9 PER 162 1B 2B -0.2 2

THIELMAN JAKE MN MRR WST -0.3 2 0.4 1.8 PER 162 P RLF 3.3 2

MAXWELL JAMES BERT AR MRR -0.3 ~~ -1.3 ~~ ~~ -0.1 ~~ ~~ 0.4 -2.3 PER 162 P -1.1 2

KANE HARRY AR MRR WST WST WST WST -0.3 -4.0 PER 162 P -1.4 2

FIENE LOU IA MRR -0.4 -0.6 -0.3 -0.9 -4.2 PER 162 P -2.2 2

ROY CHARLIE MN MRR -0.4 -3.4 PER 162 P -0.4 2

MARSHALL JOE MN MRR WST WST WST -0.8 -3.0 PER 162 RLF 1S2 -0.8 2

HOELSKETTER ART MO MRR WST -1.1 -0.5 0.3 -0.9 PER 162 IFCP OF -1.6 2

THOMPSON GUS IA MRR WST WST WST -1.1 -2.7 PER 162 P -1.5 2

SUDHOFF JOHN WILLIE STL MRR WST WST WST WST WST -1.3 1.6 PER 162 P OF3 12.2 2

ESTABLISHED AS A FRANCHISE 1906; PLAYERS BORN IN THESE STATES WITH WESTERN (WST) FROM 1884 THROUGH 1905



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

MORGAN JAMES RED IA MRR -1.3 -2.4 PER 162 3B -1.3 2

JUDE FRANK MN MRR -1.6 -3.2 PER 162 RLF -1.6 2

OSTDIEK HARRY IA MRR WST WST ~~ ~~ -0.1 0.0 PER 162 C 0 2

BYRNE BOBBY STL MRR 2.7 -1.4 3.1 4 2.2 2.2 0.4 -0.1 0.2 0.4 0.1 1.8 PER 162 3B 2BS 13.9 2

AR MRR 0.8 -1.2 3.9 -2.9 -0.7 -0.3 ~~ 0.9 -1 ~~ ~~ -1.4 ~~ ~~ 0 -0.2 -0.5 PER 162 P -2.1 2

GEHRING HANK MN MRR 0.7 -0.3 0.7 PER 162 P 0.3 2

WELDAY MIKE IA MRR 0.1 ~~ -0.5 -1.5 PER 162 OF -0.5 2

MOELLER DANNY IA MRR -0.1 -0.7 ~~ ~~ ~~ 3.3 2 1.3 1.1 -0.1 1.5 PER 162 RLF 6.7 2

SWACINA HARRY STL MRR -0.5 -0.8 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -1.1 -1.3 -1.9 PER 162 1B -3.7 2

DURBIN BLAINE KID MO MRR -0.7 -0.2 0 -3.5 PER 162 OF P -0.9 2

DOWNS JEROME RED IA MRR -1 -0.9 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.5 -0.9 PER 162 IF OF -1.3 2

BOULTES JAKE STL MRR -1.2 -1 -0.1 -2.7 PER 162 P -2.3 2

MCMURRAY WILL MO MRR 0.1 -0.1 ~~ -0.2 -0.3 -0.2 0 -0.1 -3.6 PER 162 C 31B -0.9 2

BAYLESS HARRY DICK MO MRR 0.1 0.9 PER 162 OF 0.1 2

CAMPBELL ARTHUR VIN STL MRR 0 ~~ 1.7 0.2 0.3 ~~ 1 1.3 1.3 PER 162 OF 4.5 2

NELSON ANDY MN MRR 0 0.0 PER 162 P 0 2

TOZER BILL MO MRR -0.1 -1.7 PER 162 P -0.1 2

WOOD SMOKY JOE KC MRR -0.3 2.9 2.5 6.3 11.4 3.4 1.7 5.7 ~~ -0.1 2.2 0.2 0.2 1.9 2.2 4.7 PER 162 B&P P O21 40.1 2

REILLY TOM STL MRR -0.6 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 -2.3 PER 162 SS -0.5 2

GASPAR HARRY IA MRR 2.2 3.8 3 0 2.5 PER 162 P 9 2

COLE LEONARD KING IA MRR 1.8 PER 162 0.7 5.1 2.4 -2.7 ~~ 0.1 0 P 5.6 2

WHEAT ZACK MO MRR 4.1 PER 162 10007 PA 0.7 2.6 1.6 2.9 2.9 4.9 2.7 6 2.9 2.7 2.7 4.7 2.7 4.4 2.5 6.8 5.1 1.1 0.5 LRF 60.5 2

LINDSAY BILL MO MRR 3.9 PER 162 0.5 0.1 1 1.4 1.2 1.6 P OF 5.8 2

SUTER HARRY MO MRR 1.4 PER 162 0.5 P 0.5 2

YOUNG DEL MO MRR -0.5 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 -0.2 RLF -0.3 2

RAGAN DON PAT MO MRR 1.6 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ 2 1.5 -0.4 0.2 4.1 2.6 0.7 0 -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.1 P 10.6 2

BROOKS HERMAN IA MRR -6.3 PER 162 -0.1 OF -0.1 2

DEVOY WALT STL MRR -1.7 PER 162 -0.2 RLF 1B -0.2 2

HARMON BOB MO MRR 1.6 PER 162 -0.3 0 3.3 1 2.2 3.6 2.2 0.3 ~~ 0.6 P 12.7 2

MEYER LEE IA MRR -9.3 PER 162 -0.4 SS -0.4 2

ROSE CHUCK MO MRR -5.7 PER 162 -0.5 P -0.5 2

SPEER GEORGE KID MO MRR -1.7 PER 162 -0.5 P -0.5 2

STIRMAN TOM MO MRR -2.1 PER 162 -0.9 0.1 0.2 0.1 RLF -0.5 2

MELTER STEVE IA MRR -4.8 PER 162 -1.7 P -1.7 2

MELOAN PAUL MO MRR 1.4 PER 162 0.9 0.3 RLF 1.1 2

GANDIL ARNOLD CHICK MN MRR 2.7 PER 162 0.6 ~~ 2.7 3.9 3.9 3 1.6 1.2 0.9 1.5 1B 19.4 2

CHOUNEAU/GADREAU MN MRR 11.3 PER 162 (BILL CADREAU) 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.4 P 0.5 2

ZWILLING EDW'D DUTCH STL MRR 3.8 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ 5.1 4.1 -0.7 OF 8.5 2

LOUDELL ART MO MRR -2.9 PER 162 -0.3 P -0.3 2

TRUESDALE FRANK STL MRR 0.2 PER 162 -0.5 0 ~~ ~~ 0.7 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.2 2B 3B 0.3 2

ALLEN FLETCH SLED MO MRR -5.8 PER 162 -0.5 C -0.5 2

THOMASON ART MO MRR -4.1 PER 162 -0.5 RLF -0.5 2

HALL MARC MO MRR -0.3 PER 162 -1.1 ~~ ~~ 0.4 0.3 P -0.4 2

OLSON IVY KC MRR 0.6 PER 162 0.9 0.1 0.3 -0.2 -0.3 1 1.7 -0.1 1.8 0.4 0 -0.4 0.4 0 IF OF 5.7 2

BAILEY BILL 1907-22
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JACKSON GEORGE MO MRR 0.7 OF 0.7 PER 162 0.7 -0.1 0 2

HAWK ED MO MRR 0.5 P 3.8 PER 162 0.5 2

WEBSTER PEARL MO MRR 3.9 C LF 3.6 PER 162 0.3 0 0.4 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.7 2

SLAPNICKA CYRIL CY IA MRR -1.3 P -4.9 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -1.3 2

MCADAMS JACK AR MRR 0 P 0.0 PER 162 0 2

ROBINSON JOHN HANK AR MRR 8.5 P 2.6 PER 162 -0.1 4.4 3.1 -0.2 1.3 ~~ ~~ -0.1 2

SEVEREID HANK IA MRR 18.8 C 1LF 2.2 PER 162 -0.1 -0.9 -0.1 ~~ -0.4 1.2 2 0.3 0.4 2.1 3.3 3.8 2.6 2.4 1.7 0.2 2

PRIEST JOHNNY MO MRR -0.2 3B -3.2 PER 162 -0.2 0 2

STALLARD WALTER MSP MRR -0.3 P -3.9 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ -0.1 2

BOLES LEON MO MRR -0.2 C 1B -9.5 PER 162 -0.2 2

DORSEY ROY MO MRR -0.2 P -5.6 PER 162 -0.2 2

SOUTHWICK CLYDE IA MRR -0.2 C -8.1 PER 162 -0.2 2

DALE EMMETT GENE STL MRR 0 P 0.0 PER 162 -0.3 -1.7 ~~ ~~ 3.6 -1.4 2

TESREAU CHARLES JEFF MO MRR 24.5 P 3.7 PER 162 4.8 5.7 5.7 6 1.2 0.4 0.8 2

MATTICK WALLY STL MRR -0.2 OF -0.2 PER 162 0.8 -1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 2

STENGEL CHAS CASEY KC MRR 20.2 OF 2.6 PER 162 0.4 1.6 2.4 0.6 3 2.7 0.6 2.4 2 -0.2 3 1.8 0.2 -0.3 2

HOUCK BYRON MN MRR -0.6 P -0.2 PER 162 0.2 -1.7 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 1 2

JOHNSON ELLIS MN MRR -0.3 P -2.0 PER 162 0.2 ~~ ~~ -0.1 ~~ -0.3 2

CRABB ROY IA MRR 0.1 P 0.4 PER 162 0.1 2

LANKFORD LOUIS AD MO MRR 1.2 P OF 0.8 PER 162 -0.1 0.2 0.7 0.4 -1 0.6 0.6 ~~ -0.2 2

O'MARA OLLIE STL MRR -0.9 SS 3B -0.4 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ 1 0 -0.8 ~~ -0.8 -0.3 2

ROLLING RAY MO MRR -0.1 2B -3.2 PER 162 -0.1 2

BUSH L BULLET JOE MN MRR 37.2 P 3.0 PER 162 -0.2 -0.2 1.2 -0.5 5 2.4 4.2 0.1 0.7 5.7 5 5.6 5.8 2.4 1.4 -0.9 -0.2 2

BRENNER DELBERT MN MRR -0.2 P -4.5 PER 162 -0.2 2

BRINKER BILL MO MRR -0.2 3B OF -3.6 PER 162 -0.2 2

SHEARS GEORGE MO MRR -0.5 P -8.5 PER 162 -0.5 2

KENT MAURY IA MRR -1.4 P -3.0 PER 162 -1.5 0.1 2

AGNEW SAM MO MRR 5.4 C 1.6 PER 162 1.9 0.9 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.7 2

BERGER JOE STL MRR 0.9 2BS 3B 1.1 PER 162 1.4 -0.6 2

WALSH LEO DEE STL MRR -0.6 OF SSP -1.3 PER 162 0.1 -0.3 -0.5 2

WOOD ROY AR MRR -0.9 OF 1B -1.2 PER 162 0.1 -0.4 -0.6 2

POWELL RAY AR MRR 7.9 OF 1.5 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.6 0.2 0.3 -0.5 3.2 1.9 1.3 0 2

HERBERT ERNIE MO MRR -0.1 P -0.2 PER 162 -0.2 0 0.3 2

MEYER BENNY MO MRR 0.1 OF SS 0.1 PER 162 -0.4 1.7 -1.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.1 2

WILLIAMS CLAUDE LEFTY MO MRR 12.3 P 2.5 PER 162 -0.4 -0.3 ~~ 0.4 1.4 2.2 5.4 3.5 2

CLARK GEORGE IA MRR -1.1 P -6.2 PER 162 -1.1 2

HOUSE FRED MO MRR -1.4 P -4.5 PER 162 -1.4 2

FABER URBAN RED IA MRR 64 P 3.8 PER 162 4087 IP 1.3 4.8 2.7 2.6 1.8 -1.2 5.1 11.1 9.5 3.9 2.4 2.9 2.7 1 2.7 3.6 1.7 2

TOBIN JACK STL MRR 20.9 OF 2.1 PER 162 0.2 2.5 -1.1 ~~ 2.2 3.3 3.7 3.8 3 2.3 0.6 -0.1 -0.6 1.2 2

KIMBRO TED MO MRR 1.9 IF 2.9 PER 162 0 0.1 1 0.9 -0.1 2

WAGNER BILL IA MRR 0 C 1B 0.0 PER 162 0 0.1 0.1 -0.3 0.1 2

HOLKE WALTER STL MRR 0.1 1B 0.0 PER 162 0 ~~ 1.1 1 0.4 1.4 1.3 -1.6 -1.4 -0.9 -0.9 -0.6 2

BOUCHER MEDRIC STL MRR 0 C 0.0 PER 162 0 2

CLEMENS BOB MO MRR 0 OF 0.0 PER 162 0 2
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WHITWORTH DICK MO MRR 7 P 2.1 PER 162 -0.1 -0.6 2.6 -0.8 3.1 2.8 0.4 2.4 -2 ~~ -0.8 2

RAWLINGS JOHNNY IA MRR 5.5 2BS RLF3 0.8 PER 162 -0.1 -0.7 ~~ 2.5 0.4 0.4 -0.3 0.9 1.7 0.7 0 0.4 -0.4 2

SIGLIN WESLEY PADDY IA MRR -0.6 2B -4.2 PER 162 -0.5 0.1 -0.1 2

ADAMS DAN STL MRR -1.1 P -1.2 PER 162 -0.6 -0.5 2

JASPER HENRY HI STL MRR -1 P -0.9 PER 162 -0.8 -0.1 -0.3 ~~ ~~ 0.1 2

JACOBS WILLIAM ELMER MO MRR 5.3 P 0.9 PER 162 -1.1 ~~ 0.4 3.5 1.8 2 -1.8 ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.1 -0.1 ~~ -0.5 2

MILLER HUGHIE STL MRR -3.2 1B -3.7 PER 162 -3.3 0.1 2

BANCROFT DAVE IA MRR 49.7 SS 2B 4.2 PER 162 8250 PA 4.2 3.2 3.4 2 1.2 7 7.4 6.1 3.7 1.3 5.1 4.2 0.1 1 -0.1 -0.3 2

HILL CARMEN SPECS MN MRR 11.1 P 3.3 PER 162 1.9 -0.5 ~~ 1.2 -0.4 ~~ ~~ -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.6 4.9 3.6 0.1 0 2

BAIRD DOUG MO MRR 6.5 32B OF 1.7 PER 162 1.4 -1.3 3.6 2.6 0.3 0 2

MCCABE TIM MO MRR -0.1 P -0.3 PER 162 1.2 -0.8 -0.3 -0.2 2

DUMONT GEORGE MN MRR 1.4 P 0.9 PER 162 0.4 0 2.2 -0.5 -0.6 2

MULLIGAN EDDIE STL MRR -3.2 3B SS2 -1.5 PER 162 0.2 -1.7 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -1.5 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.3 2

VANCE CHARLES DAZZY IA MRR 60.3 P 5.2 PER 162 2967 IP 0.1 ~~ ~~ -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ 3.8 4.2 10.3 5.9 2.4 7.5 10.3 4.8 6.7 2

HALEY RAYMOND IA MRR 1.1 C 2.2 PER 162 0 1.2 -0.1 2

SCHMANDT RAY STL MRR -2.6 1B 23B -1.4 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ 0.6 -1.3 0 -0.6 -1.3 2

RUEL HEROLD MUDDY STL MRR 20.9 C 2.3 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ -0.2 0.1 0.6 -0.1 1.3 0.2 4.7 2.3 3.3 3.3 3.5 1.1 0.7 0.4 2

WHEAT MACK MO MRR -2.2 C OF -1.6 PER 162 -0.4 0 -0.5 -0.1 -0.7 -0.3 -0.1 2

GOULD AL IA MRR 1.9 P 1.8 PER 162 1.6 0.3 2

CUNNINGHAM GEORGE MN MRR 0.4 P RLF 0.2 PER 162 1.1 -0.5 0.3 -0.5 ~~ 0 2

DONALDSON JOHN MO MRR 12.1 P OF 3.8 PER 162 0.4 1.9 4.5 1.7 2.2 1.3 0 0.1 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

WEIDELL HANK MN MRR 0.4 P 6.0 PER 162 0.4 2

DRAKE BILL MO MRR 15.5 P 2.9 PER 162 0.3 -0.4 ~~ -0.1 2 5.5 0 1.5 1.4 3.5 2.2 0.3 ~~ ~~ -0.5 2

LOTZ JOE IA MRR 0.1 P 0.5 PER 162 0.1 2

JONES CARROLL DEACON MO MRR 0.1 P 0.1 PER 162 0 0.4 -0.3 2

TYREES RUBY MO MRR 0.4 P 1.1 PER 162 0 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.4 2

CLEMONS VERNE IA MRR 6.4 C 2.2 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ 2.2 1.3 2.5 0.2 0.3 -0.1 2

ELLISON HERBERT BABE AR MRR -0.9 12B OF3 -1.1 PER 162 -0.1 0.2 0.2 -0.6 -0.6 2

THOMAS CLAUDE MO MRR -0.1 P -0.6 PER 162 -0.1 2

GHARRITY EDW'D PATSY IA MRR 8 C1B OF 1.9 PER 162 -0.2 0.4 0 0.6 1.3 4.3 2.2 -0.6 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 0 2

SCHMIDT WALTER AR MRR 5.6 C 1.2 PER 162 -0.2 0.3 2 1.7 1.5 0.4 0.1 -0.3 0.2 -0.2 2

BROTTEM TONY MN MRR -0.6 C 1B -1.6 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ 0.1 ~~ ~~ -0.5 2

GRIMM CHARLIE STL MRR 12.4 1B OF 0.9 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ -0.9 0.2 -0.7 0.5 -0.3 2.9 0.6 0.8 -0.1 1.6 0.6 1 0.4 2

BLATTNER FRANK IA MRR -0.9 12B RLF -1.6 PER 162 -0.4 0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.9 2

O'BRIEN RAY STL MRR -0.4 LRF -4.1 PER 162 -0.4 2

WRIGHT CEYLON CY MN MRR -0.6 SS -12.2 PER 162 -0.6 2

KENYON HARRY AR MRR 2.4 OF P12B 0.5 PER 162 0.2 ~~ -0.3 0.3 1.7 -0.4 0 0.5 0.3 0.1 1 -0.3 -0.8 2

WARD CHUCK STL MRR -1.7 IF -1.2 PER 162 -0.1 0 -0.6 -0.8 -0.4 0 2

BRIBECK WALTER MO MRR -0.1 1B RLF -2.4 PER 162 -0.1 2

DEFATE TONY MO MRR -0.1 3B 2B -1.0 PER 162 -0.1 2

GARDNER FLOYD JELLY AR MRR 17.3 OF 2B 3.7 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ -0.6 0 -0.3 2 1.7 5.7 1 3.9 0.3 2.5 2.1 0.1 2

WARD AARON AR MRR 13.9 IF OF 2.1 PER 162 -0.4 -0.3 0 1.8 3.6 1.8 4.4 1.2 -0.3 0 2.1 -0.2 2

CLARK LONEY AR MRR -0.4 SS 2B -9.1 PER 162 -0.4 2

HORSTMANN OSCAR MO MRR -1.8 P -1.9 PER 162 -1.1 -0.8 0.2 2
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HOLLOCHER CHARLIE STL MRR 23.4 SS 5.0 PER 162 5 4.3 3.3 2.7 5 2.8 0.5 2

SHELLENBACK FRANK MO MRR 0.8 P 0.9 PER 162 1.5 -0.7 2

BUCKEYE GARLAND MN MRR 8.2 P 3.2 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 3.3 2.2 3.8 -0.9 2

BENNETT JOS. BUGS KC MRR -0.6 P -2.7 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ ~~ -0.4 2

CONWAY RICHARD RIP MN MRR -0.3 2B -3.5 PER 162 -0.3 2

KERR DICKEY STL MRR 10.1 P 3.1 PER 162 4.1 3 3 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.1 2

VANGILDER ELAM MO MRR 15.2 P 1.9 PER 162 0.5 -1.6 2.5 5.7 5.8 -1 0.6 -0.2 0.7 2.6 -0.2 2

O'NEIL GEORGE MICKEY STL MRR 2.7 C 0.6 PER 162 0.3 2.9 1.3 -0.5 0 -0.8 0.2 -0.6 -0.3 2

SMITH EARL/OIL 1919+ AR MRR 11.5 C 2.2 PER 162 0.3 0.7 2.4 1.3 0.9 1.5 2.1 2.5 -0.1 -0.5 0.6 -0.2 2

HOFMANN FRED STL MRR -1.5 C -0.6 PER 162 0 -0.3 -0.3 0.4 0.4 -1 0 ~~ 0 -0.5 2

ROBERTSON GENE STL MRR 4.8 3B SS2 1.2 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ 0.2 -0.5 2.2 2.3 0.2 ~~ -0.1 1.1 -0.6 2

REINHART ART IA MRR 5.2 P 2.6 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 3.7 1 0.1 0.5 2

ZINN JIMMY AR MRR 2 P RLF 1.4 PER 162 -0.1 0.3 0.9 0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.7 2

COLLINS THARON PAT MO MRR 5.7 C 1B 1.7 PER 162 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 1.4 -1.2 0.3 ~~ 2.8 1.9 0.9 0 2

HUTT OSCAR MO MRR 0.1 1B RLF 0.3 PER 162 -0.1 -0.1 ~~ ~~ -0.1 0.3 ~~ 0.1 2

SPEARMAN CHARLIE AR MRR 1.7 C 31B 1.5 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ 0 0.1 0.8 -0.1 0.4 0.6 -0.1 0.2 -0.1 2

EWOLDT ART IA MRR -0.1 3B -1.8 PER 162 -0.1 2

MAPEL ROLLA MO MRR -0.1 P -1.0 PER 162 -0.1 2

LUNTE HARRY STL MRR -0.6 SS 2B -2.0 PER 162 -0.4 -0.2 2

YORK JAMES LEFTY AR MRR -0.6 P -0.7 PER 162 -0.6 ~~ 0.1 2

CURRY REUBEN RUBE KC MRR 17 P RLF 3.1 PER 162 3.6 1.8 1.9 2.4 0.4 2 2.8 0.8 0.3 ~~ 0.5 2

MANION CLYDE MO MRR -2.2 C -0.7 PER 162 0.4 0 -0.1 -0.3 -0.2 ~~ -0.9 0 -0.3 0.2 0.2 2

RAY OTTO MO MRR 2.1 C 1.6 PER 162 0.3 0.8 -0.5 0.9 0.5 2

CASEY JOE MO MRR -0.4 P -2.2 PER 162 0.3 -0.7 2

SUMMA HOMER MO MRR 4.5 OF 3B 0.9 PER 162 0.3 ~~ 0.4 1.4 -0.3 0.1 3 0.1 -0.3 -0.3 0.1 2

MUELLER CLAREN HEINIE STL MRR 3.4 OF 1B 0.8 PER 162 0.1 1.3 0 2.5 -0.4 0.5 0.1 0.6 -0.2 -0.7 ~~ 2

BRADY CLIFF STL MRR 0.1 2B 0.3 PER 162 0.1 2

MARSHALL JACK MO MRR -2.5 P 13B -0.9 PER 162 0 0.6 0.1 -1.1 -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ -1 -0.9 ~~ 2

MULLEN BILLY STL MRR -0.1 3B -0.5 PER 162 -0.1 0 ~~ 0 ~~ ~~ -0.1 ~~ 0.2 2

RECTOR CONNIE AR MRR 15.9 P RLF 3.7 PER 162 -0.2 1.9 0.1 -0.2 0 3 -0.8 1.8 2.2 5 0.3 2

CONKWRIGHT AL MO MRR -0.2 P -1.7 PER 162 -0.2 2

LYNCH ADRIAN IA MRR -0.2 P -1.7 PER 162 -0.2 2

DUNCAN FRANK (C) KC MRR 13.8 C 2.3 PER 162 -0.3 1.5 0.5 1.8 1.7 0.2 1.6 0.8 1.2 1.8 1.8 2

BLACKBURN HUGH MO MRR -0.3 P RLF -3.0 PER 162 -0.3 2

THOMPSON FRANK MO MRR -0.3 3B 2B -2.2 PER 162 -0.3 2

LIGHTNER CHARLEY AR MRR -0.4 P -3.5 PER 162 -0.4 2

WITHROW FRANK MO MRR -0.4 C -1.1 PER 162 -0.5 ~~ 0.1 2

BONO GUS MO MRR -0.5 P -6.8 PER 162 -0.5 2

MYATT GLENN AR MRR 3.8 C 0.6 PER 162 -1.1 -0.6 ~~ 0.1 3.1 1.2 -0.2 0.4 0.4 -0.4 0.5 2

MILLER EDMUND BING IA MRR 29.5 OF 1B 2.6 PER 162 1.4 4.2 2.2 2.1 1.6 2.6 2.7 3.7 3.9 1.9 2

YARYAN CLARENCE YAM IA MRR 0.2 C 0.4 PER 162 0.3 -0.1 2

SHINAULT ENOCH GINGER AR MRR -0.1 C -0.5 PER 162 0.2 -0.3 2

KLUGMANN JOE STL MRR -0.5 2B -1.1 PER 162 0 -0.1 ~~ -1 0.6 2

STUELAND GEORGE IA MRR -1 P -1.2 PER 162 -0.1 -0.9 -0.1 ~~ 0.2 2



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

FUHR OSCAR MO MRR -2.3 P -2.0 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ ~~ -1.2 -0.9 2

PRUETT HUBERT MO MRR 2.3 P 0.6 PER 162 2.6 1.5 0.3 ~~ ~~ -1.8 0 ~~ 0.4 2

KECK FRANK CACTUS STL MRR 0.4 P 0.3 PER 162 0.4 0 2

HENSLEY LOGAN MO MRR 22.4 P 4.3 PER 162 0.4 -1.4 1.3 2.9 5.6 0.2 2.7 3.3 4.3 2

GRIFFITH BERT STL MRR 0.1 OF 1B 0.1 PER 162 0.3 -0.1 -0.2 2

RICKS CURTIS MO MRR -0.1 P LRF -0.5 PER 162 0.2 -0.2 0 2

ENS JEWEL STL MRR 0 2B 13B 0.0 PER 162 0.1 -0.1 0 0 2

MUELLER WALTER MO MRR -0.3 OF -0.4 PER 162 0 0.1 0 ~~ -0.4 2

WEIS ARTHUR BUTCH STL MRR -0.2 LRF -0.3 PER 162 0 -0.1 0.3 -0.4 2

COTTER HARVEY HOOKS MO MRR 0.2 1B 0.3 PER 162 0 ~~ 0.2 2

MEINE HENRY HEINIE STL MRR 6.1 P 1.4 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.4 -0.3 2

FUSSELL FRED MO MRR 0.1 P 0.1 PER 162 -0.1 -0.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.7 -0.9 2

JACKSON TRAVIS AR MRR 44.2 SS 3B 4.3 PER 162 6682 PA -0.2 2.1 4.2 1.1 4.4 5.3 5.3 5.9 4.9 2

REDD EUGENE MO MRR -0.5 3B SS -2.4 PER 162 -0.4 -0.1 2

ROSER JOHN BUNNY STL MRR -0.4 LF -2.0 PER 162 -0.4 2

COOPER DARLTIE AR MRR 12.7 P RLF 2.5 PER 162 2 1.5 1.1 0.2 4.7 4.1 0.9 -1 2

BURNS DENNIS MO MRR 1.4 P 1.6 PER 162 1.1 0.4 2

MOORE SQUARE/SQUIRE LR MRR 5 P 2.4 PER 162 0.9 2.5 3.6 0.1 -1.1 -1 2

WHITEHILL EARL IA MRR 36.8 P 2.5 PER 162 0.9 2.1 2.3 3.4 5 -0.3 3.4 2 2

MEEKER CHARLES ROY MO MRR 1.3 P 1.5 PER 162 0.7 1.2 ~~ -0.6 2

DICKERMAN LEO MO MRR 1.9 P 0.9 PER 162 0.6 2.6 -1.3 2

ARCHDEACON MAURICE STL MRR 1.6 OF 2.0 PER 162 0.6 1.1 -0.1 2

SPEARMAN WILLIE AR MRR 1.7 P RLF 0.9 PER 162 0.5 1.5 1.4 -0.8 -0.7 ~~ -0.3 2

WALBERG GEORGE RUBE MN MRR 36.7 P 2.9 PER 162 0.5 -0.4 3.3 2.7 3.3 3.6 6.4 2.8 2

BENTON LARRY STL MRR 17.3 P 1.6 PER 162 0.3 1 4.2 1.7 1.5 6.5 1.5 -0.4 2

LEVSEN EMIL DUTCH IA MRR 3.6 P 1.9 PER 162 0.2 0.1 0.2 3.5 0 -0.4 2

BOSTICK FRED STL MRR 0 OF 0.0 PER 162 0.1 -0.1 2

SCHULTE JOHNNY MO MRR 2.6 C 2.2 PER 162 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 2.6 0.3 -0.3 ~~ 2

FISHER GEO SHOWBOAT IA MRR 1.4 RLF 1.6 PER 162 0 -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.8 2

BENNETT HERSCHEL MO MRR -0.9 OF -0.5 PER 162 -0.1 0.1 -0.9 0.1 -0.1 2

ZAHNISER PAUL IA MRR 0.5 P 0.2 PER 162 -0.1 0 0.4 0.5 ~~ ~~ -0.1 2

HUDGENS JIMMY MO MRR 0 1B 0.0 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ 0.1 -0.1 2

ELLIOTT JAMES JUMBO STL MRR 8.4 P 1.4 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ -0.5 ~~ 3.5 1.5 -0.4 2.6 2

DOUTHIT TAYLOR LR MRR 12.7 OF 1.9 PER 162 -0.2 0.3 -0.1 2.9 1.2 3.4 3.5 0.8 2

CASTNER PAUL MN MRR -0.2 P -2.3 PER 162 -0.2 2

WADE RICHARD RIP MN MRR -0.2 OF -1.0 PER 162 -0.2 2

ROETTGER OSCAR STL MRR -0.9 1B P -3.9 PER 162 -0.4 0 ~~ ~~ 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

PIPGRAS GEORGE IA MRR 10.8 P 1.6 PER 162 -0.4 -0.4 ~~ ~~ 1.6 4.5 0.3 1.4 2

ELLIOTT ALLEN STL MRR -1 1B -2.6 PER 162 -0.7 -0.2 2

BISHOP JIM MO MRR -0.8 P -2.4 PER 162 -0.8 0.1 2

ROBINSON CHAS LEFTY MO MRR -2 P LF -3.9 PER 162 -0.8 0 -0.6 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

LEACH FREDDY MO MRR 7.7 OF 1B 1.3 PER 162 -1 0.5 -0.5 2.2 2 1.5 -0.4 1.4 2

WRIGHT GLENN MO MRR 25.3 SS 123 3.7 PER 162 5.7 4.4 3.7 1.9 1.6 -0.2 5.1 2

MORRIS YELLOW HORSE LR MRR 5.8 P 2.0 PER 162 1.2 1 -0.3 1.8 ~~ 3.1 -1 2
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WILSON ELMER MO MRR 0.7 2B 1.9 PER 162 0.5 0.2 0 2

TODT PHIL STL MRR 3.6 1B 0.6 PER 162 -0.1 1.6 0.6 -0.9 1 0.3 1.2 2

HOLM ROSCOE WATTIE IA MRR -0.6 OF 3BC -0.2 PER 162 -0.1 -0.3 0 0.4 -0.1 -0.9 ~~ 2

KNOX CLIFF IA MRR -0.1 C -2.7 PER 162 -0.1 2

DAY H PEA RIDGE MO MRR -1.6 P -2.0 PER 162 -0.2 -0.7 -0.6 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

BATTLE RUFUS AR MRR -0.3 C -4.3 PER 162 -0.3 2

HORAN JOSEPH SHAGS STL MRR -0.3 RLF -2.2 PER 162 -0.3 2

MUICH JOE MO MRR -0.4 P -9.1 PER 162 -0.4 2

TERRELL LAWRENCE MO MRR -0.9 P -1.1 PER 162 -0.5 -0.4 2

JONES JOHN BINKY STL MRR -0.6 SS -9.7 PER 162 -0.6 2

DAVIS SAUL AR MRR -0.8 SS2 RLF -0.4 PER 162 0.8 ~~ -1 0 0 0 2

JAHN ART IA MRR -0.9 LRF -1.4 PER 162 0.2 ~~ ~~ -1.1 2

SIEMER OSCAR STL MRR -1.1 C -3.8 PER 162 0.1 -1.1 2

HUTSON ROY MO MRR 0.1 RLF 2.3 PER 162 0.1 2

EDWARDS FOSTER IA MRR -0.4 P -0.4 PER 162 -0.1 0.9 -0.5 -0.5 ~~ -0.2 2

HARRIS SPENCE MN MRR -0.8 OF -0.8 PER 162 -0.2 -0.2 ~~ ~~ -0.1 -0.4 2

LUEBBE ROY IA MRR -0.3 C -6.1 PER 162 -0.3 2

O'NEAL ORAN SKINNY MO MRR -0.7 P -3.4 PER 162 -0.4 ~~ -0.2 2

KELLEY HARRY AR MRR 4.4 P 1.3 PER 162 -1 -0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

NEVERS ERNIE MN MRR 1.1 P 1.3 PER 162 0.6 0.4 0.2 2

PRIM RANDOLPH AR MRR 0.2 P 2.2 PER 162 0.2 2

SPEARMAN CODIE AR MRR 0.2 RLF 3B 0.9 PER 162 0.2 2

CULLOP H NICK 1926-31 STL MRR 0 OF 0.0 PER 162 0 -0.2 ~~ 0 -0.3 2

TURNER CLEM AR MRR -0.8 1B -5.4 PER 162 0 ~~ 0.1 ~~ -0.9 2

MOORE BILL KC MRR -0.8 C -2.6 PER 162 -0.2 -0.6 2

CLABAUGH JOHN MOOSE MO MRR -0.2 LF -2.9 PER 162 -0.2 2

JOHNS AUGIE STL MRR -0.4 P -0.5 PER 162 -0.3 0 2

ZOMPHIER CHARLES STL MRR 0 IF OF 0.0 PER 162 -0.4 -0.1 -0.9 ~~ 0.7 2

WALL EDDIE MO MRR -1.2 P -7.2 PER 162 -1.2 2

HARRISON EARL MO MRR 0.7 P 1.6 PER 162 0.4 ~~ -0.1 0.4 2

MCKAIN HAL IA MRR 2.6 P 1.4 PER 162 0.1 ~~ 2.6 0.6 2

STARKS JIM MO MRR -0.6 1B LRF -0.6 PER 162 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

DIALS OLAND LOU AR MRR -0.3 OF 1B -0.3 PER 162 0 -0.1 -0.1 0.4 2

ROETTGER WALLY STL MRR -0.6 OF -0.2 PER 162 -0.1 1.5 -1.6 -0.5 2

WERA JULIE MN MRR 0 3B 0.0 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ 0.1 2

FLASKAMPER RAY STL MRR -0.4 SS -2.5 PER 162 -0.4 2

MCHASKELL J.C. AR MRR -4 1B -3.0 PER 162 -1.8 -0.9 -1.4 2

ADKINS GRADY AR MRR 2.3 P 1.4 PER 162 2.7 -0.4 2

HUBBELL CARL MO MRR 68.5 P 4.8 PER 162 3590 IP 1.8 3.7 3.3 2

BRANNAN OTIS AR MRR 1.9 2B 1.9 PER 162 1.6 0.3 2

CISSELL BILL MO MRR 2.7 IF 0.5 PER 162 0.3 0.9 -0.2 2

MOORE JIM AR MRR 2 P 2.4 PER 162 0.3 -0.1 1.1 2

HALEY GRANVILL RED MO MRR 0.3 2B 31B 1.9 PER 162 0.2 ~~ ~~ 2

BENNETT FRED AR MRR -0.2 RLF -0.8 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ 2
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WILLIAMSON HOWIE LR MRR 0 LF 0.0 PER 162 0 2

COOPER ANTHONY AR MRR -0.9 IF OF -0.5 PER 162 -0.2 0.2 -0.4 2

HASSLER JOE AR MRR -0.5 SS -2.2 PER 162 -0.2 -0.2 0 2

MATLOCK LEROY MO MRR 16.2 P OF 4.9 PER 162 0.6 1.3 2

SELPH CAREY AR MRR 0.8 3B 2B 0.9 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ 2

CADE JOE STL MRR -0.2 P RLF -0.8 PER 162 -0.2 2

LINTON BOB AR MRR -0.3 C -2.9 PER 162 -0.3 2

WUESTLING GEO YATS STL MRR -2.1 SS -4.1 PER 162 -1.3 -0.8 2

JOLLEY SMEAD AR MRR 5.1 OF C 1.7 PER 162 2.4 2

CRUTCHFIELD JIMMIE MO MRR 3.1 OF 0.9 PER 162 0.7 2

DEAN J.H. DIZZY AR MRR 46.2 P 5.7 PER 162 1967 IP 0.5 2

WILLIAMS EDWIN DIB AR MRR 3.2 IF 1.1 PER 162 0.3 2

HUGHES TOM F 1930 AR MRR 0.2 OF 1.9 PER 162 0.2 2

STILES ROLLIE AR MRR -1.5 P -1.0 PER 162 0.1 2

WEHDE WILBUR BIGGS IA MRR -0.2 P -1.1 PER 162 -0.1 2

MCNEAL WILLIAM RED IA MRR 0.1 OF P 0.3 PER 162 -0.2 2

WARNEKE LON AR MRR 45.8 P 4.0 PER 162 -0.2 2

LAWSON ALFRED ROXIE IA MRR 3.4 P 0.8 PER 162 -0.3 2

SPRINZ JOE STL MRR -0.6 C -4.6 PER 162 -0.6 2

GULLIC TED MO MRR -1.5 OF 31B -1.2 PER 162 -0.9 2

2

2

TEXAS-LATIN AMERICA 2

SPEAKER TRIS TX TXL 134.9 OF1 7.8/162 12020 PA WST WST 6.3 7.7 6.2 10.1 8.4 9.9 7.1 8.7 7.7 5.5 5.2 8.6 6.6 6.9 9.1 4.6 6.5 5.5 3.7 0.6 2

MENDEZ JOSE CU TXL 3.8 PER 162 B AND P MAS+ 3.6 0.3 4.2 2.5 ~~ ~~ LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT P IFRF 20.5 2

MUNOZ JOSE CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ 3 1.4 0.3 6.2 PER 162 P OF1 6.4 2

PADRON LUIS CU TXL 2.4 0 -0.7 -0.3 ~~ ~~ LAT LAT 5.1 PER 162 RLF3 P 2.6 2

BURNS BILL TX TXL WST 2.3 -0.8 1.1 -0.3 1.3 PER 162 P 4 2

WILSON OWEN/CHIEF AST TXL WST 2.2 0.3 3 4 1.7 2.4 1.4 -0.6 1.7 PER 162 OF 13.3 2

FOSTER A RUBE TX TXL WST WST WST WST WST WST WST 1.2 0.6 1.1 0.5 0 1.5 -0.5 0.1 -0.4 3.9 PER 162 B AND P P RLF 10.6 2

HERNANDEZ RICARDO HAB TXL MAS+ 0.7 0.9 0.5 ~~ ~~ -0.1 3.4 PER 162 32B OF 2.4 2

VILLA MANUEL HAB TXL 0.6 0.1 0.3 -0.3 0.9 1.1 LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 0.4 PER 162 RLF 2B 0.9 2

GARCIA REGINO CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ 0.5 1.2 0.6 -0.8 4.8 PER 162 C 1RF 3 2

PETTUS BILL TX TXL 7.4 PER 162 0.5 0.7 1.3 0.4 0.9 0.4 1.5 2.1 1.8 1.6 0.9 0.7 1.8 2.4 0.1 1B C 16.8 2

SANCHEZ GONZALO CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ 0.5 7.6 PER 162 C 1B 0.8 2

DRUCKE LOUIS TX TXL 0.2 4.7 0.2 -0.2 3.6 PER 162 P 4.9 2

KARGER ED TX TXL WST WST WST 0.1 3.8 1.2 3.0 PER 162 P 12.6 2

WILLIAMS SMOKEY JOE TX TXL 46.8 P1RF 6.8 PER 162 1883 IP WST WST 0.1 0.6 0.5 2.2 3.4 1.3 1 4 5.4 4.9 1.3 0.8 0.7 3.4 0.2 2.2 0.2 0.1 1.3 0.5 3.4 4.6 2

BENNETT SAM TX TXL 2.2 PER 162 WST WST WST 0 0.1 0 0.5 -0.1 0 -0.3 0.8 0.2 ~~ 0.6 -0.3 0.6 0.5 0.5 -0.1 0 OFC 4.1 2

BUSTAMANTE LUIS CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ 0 1.9 0.4 0 -0.1 2.5 PER 162 IF LF 2.7 2

PARPETTI AGUSTIN HAB TXL MAS+ 0 1.4 ~~ ~~ -0.4 ~~ LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 3.6 PER 162 1B C 4.5 2

GOVANTES RAMON HAB TXL MAS+ 0 0.3 1.4 PER 162 23B RLF 0.6 2

RATH MORRIE TX TXL 0 0.2 ~~ 4 0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 3.9 2 3.0 PER 162 2B 3BS 10.4 2

CAMPBELL ANDREW TX TXL WST WST WST WST WST WST 0 0 1.8 PER 162 C SS 0.2 2

UNTIL 1909, TX-OK-NM PLAYERS WITH WST; LAT-AM PLAYERS JOINED THESE, 1909-14; LAT AM HAD OWN TEAM, 1915-29; TX+ (W. OK, NM): 1915-30
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BOLDEN OTTO TX TXL 0 -0.3 0.1 0 -1.3 PER 162 C -0.1 2

SANTA CRUZ ESTEBAN CU TXL MAS+ -0.1 0.6 1.0 PER 162 OF C 0.5 2

MCCUNE MILROY TX TXL -0.1 0 0.5 8.6 PER 162 P 3B 0.5 2

MOORE GENE TX TXL -0.3 0.2 ~~ -0.3 -2.1 PER 162 P -0.4 2

ABLES HARRY TX TXL WST WST WST WST -0.3 ~~ -0.7 -5.9 PER 162 P -1.9 2

GATEWOOD BILL SAO TXL 6.9 P 1RLF WST WST WST -0.4 ~~ 0.7 -0.3 2.2 0.1 -1.4 1.2 -1.2 ~~ 0.1 3 2.7 -0.7 0.2 ~~ 0 ~~ 0.4 1.0/162 2

PAREDA PASTOR CU TXL -0.5 0.5 -0.2 ~~ -0.1 6.7 LAT 5.1 PER 162 P OF 8.2 2

CU TXL -0.7 -9.5 PER 162 P -0.7 2

MAGRINAT JOSE CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ -1.2 1 -0.4 0.6 -1.1 -0.9 LAT LAT -2.7 PER 162 OF P -3.8 2

VAUGHN JAMES HIPPO TX TXL WST ~~ 5 0.3 1.2 1.6 3.3 3.5 5.9 6.6 8.2 7.3 5.8 -1.5 4.4 PER 162 P 46.8 2

VALDES ROGELIO HAB TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ ~~ 0.9 1.2 9.1 PER 162 SS OF 2.8 2

HIDALGO HELIODORO CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ ~~ 0.5 0.7 1 0.5 4.8 PER 162 OF 3B 2.8 2

MORAN CARLOS CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ ~~ 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.5 3.1 PER 162 3B 2.4 2

ERWIN ROSS TEX TX TXL WST WST ~~ -0.2 2.1 -0.5 -0.2 0.3 0.9 PER 162 C 1.5 2

GONZALEZ LUIS CU TXL MAS+ ~~ -0.3 ~~ -0.1 1.1 PER 162 P LF 0.5 2

KRUGER ART SAO TXL WST WST ~~ -0.6 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.1 -0.6 -0.5 PER 162 OF -1.2 2

FIGAROLA RAFAEL CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ ~~ -0.7 -0.3 0.2 -0.4 0.3 LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 0.2 PER 162 C1B RLF 0.2 2

ALMEIDA RAFAEL HAB TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ ~~ MLB: 0.4 0.1 0.5 1.8 PER 162 32S C1B 1.6 2

VALDES SIMON CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ ~~ ~~ 0.1 2.7 PER 162 2B 0.6 2

PALOMINO EMILIO CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ ~~ ~~ 0 4.1 PER 162 OF 3B 2.6 2

MARSANS ARMANDO CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ ~~ MLB: -0.1 1.6 0.5 0.6 LAT LAT LAT LAT 0.6 PER 162 OF 2.4 2

MURRAY JIM TX TXL WST WST WST WST WST WST WST ~~ ~~ -0.4 ~~ ~~ -0.9 -3.4 PER 162 RLF -1.7 2

CHACON PELAYO HAB TXL 18.6 SS 5.7 PER 162 1.7 0.9 1.3 2.3 1 LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 2

MEDEROS LICO CU TXL 2.2 P OF 2.4 PER 162 1.4 0.9 ~~ ~~ ~~ LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 2

PEDROSO EUSTAQUIO HAB TXL 18.5 P 1RLF 2.8 PER 162 1.2 -0.3 1.5 0.9 2 LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 2

CABANAS ARMANDO CU TXL 0.9 2B 8.1 PER 162 0.9 2

ADAMS BERT TX TXL -3 C -1.8 PER 162 0.4 -0.1 -0.4 ~~ ~~ -0.5 0.1 -0.1 -2 -0.3 2

GONZALEZ GERVASIO CU TXL 0.5 C 12B 0.5 PER 162 0.3 0.2 ~~ ~~ 0.2 LAT LAT LAT 2

KNAUPP HENRY COTTON SAO TXL -0.1 SS -0.5 PER 162 0.3 -0.4 2

MITCHELL ROY TX TXL 2.3 P 0.8 PER 162 0.1 0.9 0.7 1.9 -2.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.3 -0.5 2

PEREZ JULIAN CU TXL 0.8 P 7.8 PER 162 0.1 0.8 2

HILL JOHNSON TX TXL 2.1 3B 1.6 PER 162 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 0 -0.1 0.9 0.5 1.1 -0.2 -0.2 2

CRAWFORD SAM DAL TXL 5.5 P RLF 1.2 PER 162 0 0.5 -1.1 1.5 -0.3 0.7 0 ~~ 0.1 1.5 3.9 -0.9 1.2 -0.5 -0.1 0 0.1 ~~ -0.8 ~~ ~~ 2

MCNAIR HURLEY TX TXL 29.2 OF P 5.2 PER 162 0 0.3 1.9 0.1 0.2 2.3 0.3 0.1 ~~ ~~ 2.8 3.7 4.7 4.1 3.3 2.2 0.8 1.5 0.6 ~~ ~~ 2

SANTOP LOUIS FTW TXL 16.2 C RLF 5.6 PER 162 1788 PA -0.1 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.9 1.1 2.6 2 1.2 -0.1 1.2 1.5 1.8 0.8 2.2 -0.2 0 2

HUNT BEN OK TXL -0.3 P -1.2 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ ~~ 0 2

GUERRA MARCELINO CU TXL 4.9 LRF 1B 2.1 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 2

DICKSON WALT TX TXL -0.9 P -0.3 PER 162 -0.4 ~~ -0.2 0.1 0.4 -0.9 2

MCDONALD JOE TX TXL -0.4 3B -6.5 PER 162 -0.4 2

NORTHEN HUB TX TXL 0.9 OF 0.9 PER 162 -0.6 0.6 0.9 2

ANDERSON WINGO TX TXL -0.7 P -5.3 PER 162 -0.7 2

NEWNAM PAT TX TXL -0.7 1B -0.9 PER 162 -0.8 0.1 2

GRANT LEROY HOU TXL 4.4 1B 1.2 PER 162 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.8 1.8 0.8 0.1 0 -0.1 0 -1 -0.3 2

FISHER GUS TX TXL 0.4 C 0.9 PER 162 0.6 -0.3 2

RODRIGUEZ CON'DO 1909



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

JOHNSON TOM TX TXL 2.4 P 0.7 PER 162 0.6 ~~ 0.5 2.7 -1.2 0.7 -0.7 ~~ 0.1 2 -2.2 2

PARRA JOSE CU TXL 0.3 P 2.6 PER 162 0.3 2

WILIE DENNEY TX TXL 0.7 OF 1.1 PER 162 0.1 -0.1 ~~ ~~ 0.7 2

DANFORTH DAVE TX TXL 8.7 P 1.5 PER 162 0.1 -0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 3.3 -1 -2.2 ~~ ~~ 0.6 4.3 2.3 1.8 2

MCIVOR EDWARD OTTO TX TXL 0.1 OF 0.5 PER 162 0.1 2

COMPTON A.S. PETE TX TXL 0 OF 0.0 PER 162 0 1 -0.4 ~~ 0.3 -0.5 ~~ -0.2 2

BALENTI MIKE OK TXL -1.1 SS LF -2.3 PER 162 0 ~~ -1.1 2

ROVIRA LUCIANO CU TXL 0 3B 2B 0.0 PER 162 0 2

CAVET TILLAR PUG TX TXL 1.8 P 1.7 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ ~~ 2 0 2

MORAN FRANCISCO CU TXL -0.2 LF -8.1 PER 162 -0.2 2

CASTILLO JULIAN CU TXL -0.3 1B -2.4 PER 162 -0.3 2

GRIFFIN HANK TX TXL -1.7 P -4.4 PER 162 -1.3 -0.4 2

JUNCO JOSE CU TXL 19.4 P OF 5.9 PER 162 1.4 0.5 0 LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 2

GALLIA MELVIN BERT TX TXL 7 P 1.3 PER 162 0.1 -2 -0.1 5 3.7 1.3 -0.8 1.2 -1.5 2

MCDONALD CHARLES TEX TX TXL 4.1 RLF IF 1.9 PER 162 0 1.3 2.4 0.5 2

GONZALEZ MIKE 1912-32 HAB TXL 9.4 C1B RLF 1.5 PER 162 0 ~~ 0.3 LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 2

MCLARRY HOW'D POLLY TX TXL -0.5 2B 1B -1.2 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ -0.5 2

LITTLE JACK TX TXL 0 OF 0.0 PER 162 0 2

LYNCH JAMES TX TXL 1.4 OF PIF 3.0 PER 162 -0.1 0.8 -0.2 ~~ ~~ 0.7 -0.1 0.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 2

GRAY STAN TX TXL -0.1 1B -2.7 PER 162 -0.1 2

DODD ONA TX TXL -0.2 2B 3B -6.5 PER 162 -0.2 2

GALLOWAY JIM TX TXL -0.2 2B SS -1.5 PER 162 -0.2 2

BROWN BILL TX TXL -0.3 LF -5.4 PER 162 -0.3 2

SNYDER FRANK SAO TXL 17.7 C 1B 2.1 PER 162 -0.4 -0.3 0.6 5.3 0.7 1.8 0.4 0.2 1.4 3.4 2.1 0.8 1.6 0.6 0 -0.4 2

TORRIENTE CRISTOBAL CU TXL 53.2 OF P1B 7.5 PER 162 B AND P 2.9 2.9 LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT SE 2

RODRIGUEZ VICENTE HAB TXL -1.5 C P -0.7 PER 162 0.4 -0.5 LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 2

JOHNSTON JOHNNY TX TXL 0.4 LF 0.6 PER 162 0.4 2

COOK LUTHER DOC TX TXL 3.2 OF 1.8 PER 162 0.3 0.9 2.2 -0.2 2

OK TXL 12.4 P 3.5 PER 162 0.2 3.8 5.6 1.4 1.6 2

ACOSTA MERITO CU TXL 0.7 RLF 0.6 PER 162 0 -0.1 LAT LAT LAT LAT 2

DUGEY OSCAR TX TXL -0.8 2B OF3 -0.7 PER 162 0 -0.6 0 0.3 -0.5 2

COOPER CLAUDE TX TXL 1 OF 1B 0.4 PER 162 -0.2 -0.7 3.2 -0.9 -0.4 2

DUFFY BERNIE OK TXL -0.2 P -2.7 PER 162 -0.2 2

COCREHAM GENE TX TXL -1.3 P -4.2 PER 162 -0.3 -0.9 -0.1 2

COVINGTON SAM TX TXL -0.4 1B -1.6 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 0 2

CALVO JACK HAB TXL -0.9 LRF -4.3 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT LAT 2

THORPE JIM OK TXL -0.2 OF -0.1 PER 162 -0.4 -0.2 -0.2 ~~ 0.5 -0.5 0.6 2

TAFF JOHN AST TXL -0.6 P -5.1 PER 162 -0.6 2

JOHNSON ADAM RANKIN TX TXL 2.5 P 1.5 PER 162 2.5 0.1 ~~ ~~ 0 2

TINCUP AUSTIN BEN OK TXL 1 P 1.0 PER 162 1.6 0.5 0 ~~ -0.9 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.3 2

REYNOLDS ROSS TX TXL 1 P 1.7 PER 162 1.3 -0.3 2

BAUMGARTNER STAN HOU TXL 6.5 P 2.4 PER 162 0.6 -0.2 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -1.9 0 ~~ 5.2 2.4 0.5 2

BLUEJACKET JIM OK TXL -0.4 P -0.4 PER 162 0.1 -0.2 -0.2 2

ARAGON ANGEL HAB TXL -0.8 3BS OF -4.1 PER 162 0 LAT LAT LAT 2

FOSTER GEO RUBE 1913+



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

LUQUE ADOLFO DOLF HAB TXL 48.1 P 3.6 PER 162 -0.3 -0.1 ~~ ~~ -0.2 1.1 4.5 5.1 3.1 10.9 2.6 6.8 1.2 3.3 2.4 1.8 SE 2

CUETO MANUEL CU TXL 0.1 LRF IFC 0.1 PER 162 -0.8 ~~ ~~ -0.2 0.8 0.2 2

BARNES JESSE OK TX+ 22 P 2.0 PER 162 0.7 0.2 1.9 1 4.2 2.5 2.8 1.2 3.1 5.5 0.8 -0.5 -1.3 2

HOFFMAN EDWARD TEX SAO TX+ -0.1 3B -1.8 PER 162 -0.1 2

PERRY SCOTT TX TX+ 12.8 P 3.7 PER 162 -0.2 0.6 -0.8 7.4 1.8 3.1 0.8 2

HORNSBY ROGERS TX TX+ 127.1 IF RLF 9.1 PER 162 9481 PA -0.4 4.9 9.9 5.4 6.7 9.6 10.8 10.1 6.8 12.1 10.2 4.4 10.2 8.9 10.6 0.4 2

CONWAY OWEN NM TX+ -0.5 3B -20.2 PER 162 -0.5 2

APPLETON ED TX TX+ -1 P -1.1 PER 162 -0.6 -0.4 2

TERRY ZEBULON ZEB TX TX+ 7.7 SS 2B 1.9 PER 162 0.9 0.1 1.3 1.4 3.3 -0.1 0.7 2

STELLBAUER BILL TX TX+ 0 LF 0.0 PER 162 0 2

WARNER HOKE HOOKS TX TX+ -0.8 3B -1.9 PER 162 -0.7 0 ~~ 0 ~~ -0.1 2

PONDER ELMER OK TX+ 2.6 P 1.6 PER 162 0.9 ~~ -0.4 2.7 -0.3 2

NAYLOR ROLLIE TX TX+ 7.3 P 1.6 PER 162 0.7 ~~ 1.5 1.8 1.1 -0.3 2.7 -0.1 2

WESLEY EDGAR TX TX+ 16.8 1B RLF 4.9 PER 162 0.6 -0.1 1.5 1.2 1.7 2.9 2 0.9 3.2 2.1 1 2

TX TX+ 0.5 P 8.2 PER 162 0.5 2

YOUNGS ROSS TX TX+ 32.7 OF 2B 4.4 PER 162 5337 PA 0.4 3 3.9 6.5 3.8 3.9 3.7 5.9 -0.1 1.6 2

BLACKMON HENRY TX TX+ 6.1 31B SS 3.9 PER 162 0.2 ~~ ~~ 0.5 ~~ 1.9 2.5 1 2

WATSON JOHNIE TX TX+ -2.3 OF -2.3 PER 162 0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.8 0.1 -0.8 ~~ -1.1 2

NICHOLSON FRED TX TX+ 4.1 OF 12B 2.2 PER 162 0.1 ~~ 0.3 2.7 1.5 -0.5 2

BAIRD AL TX TX+ 0.3 2BS 3B 1.0 PER 162 0.1 ~~ 0.2 2

FLINN DON TX TX+ 0.1 LRF 1.2 PER 162 0.1 2

THOMPSON JAS SANDY TX TX+ 10.5 OF 2.5 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.8 1.6 1.8 1.6 1 0.9 0.1 0 2

LESLIE ROY TX TX+ -2.3 1B -2.3 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ 0 ~~ ~~ -2.2 2

PALMER EDDIE TX TX+ -0.1 3B -1.0 PER 162 -0.1 2

BAILEY ARTHUR GENE TX TX+ -1 OF 1B -0.8 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ 0 -1.4 ~~ ~~ 0.4 0.1 2

ROSS WILLIAM TX TX+ 8.5 P 2.2 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.3 0.4 2.7 1.4 0.4 0 1.4 0.2 1 2

MASSEY MIKE TX TX+ -0.3 2B -1.6 PER 162 -0.3 2

JOHNSON GEORGE TX TX+ 7.2 OF 2.6 PER 162 0.5 1.4 0.5 0.1 2.1 2.1 0.9 1.1 -0.6 -0.4 -0.4 0 2

KINNEY WALT TX TX+ 3.1 P 2.3 PER 162 0.2 2.7 0.6 ~~ ~~ -0.3 2

COCHRAN GEORGE TX TX+ 0 3B 0.0 PER 162 0 2

DOUGLASS EDDIE TX TX+ -0.2 1B -0.2 PER 162 -0.2 -0.6 -0.1 -0.3 -0.5 0.9 0 0.4 2

OK TX+ -1.2 P -4.5 PER 162 -1.2 2

HUBBARD JESSE TX TX+ 11 OF1 P 2.8 PER 162 0.8 0.3 2.2 -0.2 0.5 -0.1 0.5 0.4 4 0.6 1.5 0.2 2

SCOTT BOB TX TX+ 0.3 LRF 0.3 PER 162 0.7 0.9 0.1 0.5 -0.2 0.9 -1 -0.7 -1 2

BROWN JIM R 1919-37 TX TX+ 10.7 C13 RLF 2.3 PER 162 0.7 0.7 1.1 2 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.4 2.3 -0.2 0.1 1.3 2

SLOAN ROBERT TX TX+ -0.1 OF -1.6 PER 162 0.3 ~~ -0.4 2

DANIELS FRED TX TX+ -0.9 P RLF -0.9 PER 162 0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.3 0.1 -0.5 ~~ -1 2

WALKER WILLIAM CURT TX TX+ 22.1 OF 2.6 PER 162 0 -0.3 0.6 4 -0.9 2.3 3.8 3.8 1.9 1.9 3.1 1.9 2

ROBERTSON CHARLIE TX TX+ 6.4 P 1.4 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ 4.2 3.6 -0.1 -0.8 -0.6 0.5 -0.3 2

BROWN DAVE TX TX+ 16.9 P 5.7 PER 162 -0.3 3 3.9 1 2.1 6.7 0.6 2

BROOKS SIDNEY TX TX+ -4.3 LRF 213B -3.1 PER 162 -0.6 -0.3 -0.5 -0.9 -0.5 -0.3 ~~ -1.3 2

WINTERS JESSE TX TX+ -2.5 P -1.2 PER 162 -0.8 0.2 -0.3 0 -1.6 2

ROGAN C.W. BULLET OKC TX+ 63.5 P OF 7.1 PER 162 BAT AND PIT 3.3 8.5 9.1 8.6 5.1 9.9 3.9 6.5 4.4 4.4 0.8 2

COLLINS HARRY RIP TX TX+ 16.4 P 2.1 PER 162 2.3 -1.7 3.7 -0.6 2.8 0.2 2.5 -0.4 ~~ 2.7 3.1 2

FLANAGAN MIKE 1917

JOHNSON ROY  1918
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MCCLURE BOB TX TX+ 7.9 P 1.7 PER 162 1.9 -0.1 0.4 1 1.6 3.2 -0.7 1 -0.8 0.4 0 2

DUDLEY CHARLES DOC TX TX+ 2.7 OF 2.0 PER 162 1.7 1 0 -0.1 2

HARRISS WILLIAM SLIM TX TX+ 13.6 P 1.6 PER 162 1.4 1.9 0.3 1.4 0.2 5.7 0.9 1.9 0.1 2

MACKEY JAMES BIZ TX TX+ 30.6 CS3 12RF 4.5 PER 162 4341 PA 1.2 3.1 4.4 2.9 2.1 3 3.7 1.2 2 1.7 0.9 2

DANAGE LUNIE TX TX+ 1.2 2B 3.1 PER 162 1.2 2

HALE SAMMY TX TX+ 13 3B OF 2.4 PER 162 0.5 0 ~~ 1.6 1.5 3.2 1.1 2.7 2.3 0.2 0 2

MOORE ROY AST TX+ 2.5 P 1.3 PER 162 0.4 2.6 -0.7 0.1 2

COOPER ANDY TX TX+ 29.3 P 4.0 PER 162 1697 IP 0.4 0.6 3.1 2.4 2.6 4.8 2.7 0.2 2.3 2.7 2.3 2

CHEEVES VIRGIL OKC TX+ 0.2 P 0.1 PER 162 0.3 -0.3 2 -1.3 -0.5 ~~ ~~ 0 2

GLAISER JOHN TX TX+ 0.1 P 0.8 PER 162 0.1 2

PERRY CARLISLE SAO TX+ -0.9 IF -1.1 PER 162 0 0.1 -0.3 -0.6 -0.1 2

FALK BIBB AST TX+ 22.8 LRF 2.7 PER 162 0 0 0.5 1.3 4.2 1.4 5.7 4.8 0.8 2.4 1.1 2

JEFFERSON RALPH TX TX+ -0.6 OF -0.7 PER 162 0 -0.8 0.1 0.1 0 2

CARTER WILLIAM TX TX+ -0.1 C -1.4 PER 162 -0.1 2

HAYNES WILLIE TX TX+ -1.2 P -2.7 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ -0.3 0 -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

PULLEN O'NEAL TX TX+ 0.1 C 0.4 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.3 2

HUBER CLARENCE TX TX+ -1.3 3B -0.8 PER 162 -0.3 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.7 -0.3 2

FOREMAN ZACK OK TX+ -0.9 P -1.8 PER 162 -0.3 -0.5 2

WHITE CHANEY TX TX+ 15.1 OF 2.8 PER 162 -0.4 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.7 1.6 2.4 1.3 1 0.2 2

HUDSPETH ROBERT TX TX+ 6.1 1B 2.0 PER 162 -0.4 0.7 2.5 0.9 1 -0.1 1.5 -0.1 -0.3 0.8 -0.6 2

JONES PERCY TX TX+ 3.4 P 0.6 PER 162 -0.4 0.3 -0.8 ~~ ~~ 0.3 3.4 -0.2 0.2 1.2 -0.4 2

DAVIS WALT'R STEEL ARM TX TX+ 14.2 1BP RLF 4.9 PER 162 -0.4 ~~ ~~ 0.7 ~~ ~~ ~~ 5.8 2 1.5 2.6 2

WASHINGTON NAMON TX TX+ -3.2 OFIF C -0.9 PER 162 -0.7 -0.9 -0.5 0.5 -1 -0.2 0.3 -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 2

HOLLOWAY CRUSH TX TX+ 8.5 OF 2B 1.5 PER 162 2.8 1 0.2 1.4 0.3 1 1.5 0.6 -0.3 -0.6 2

DONOHUE PETE TX TX+ 18.8 P 2.1 PER 162 2 2.6 2.6 2.4 6.9 3.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 -0.7 2

YELLOW HORSE MOSES OK TX+ 1.3 P 1.9 PER 162 0.9 0.4 2

FREEMAN ALEX BUCK TX TX+ -0.2 P -0.2 PER 162 0.8 -1.1 2

PETTY JESSE OK TX+ 14 P 2.6 PER 162 0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 5.1 5.6 1.8 1.6 -0.3 2

CONNALLY GEO SARGE TX TX+ 7.4 P 1.4 PER 162 0.1 ~~ 0 0.7 0.4 1 2.3 -0.8 0.2 ~~ 2

MONROE JOHN TX TX+ 0.1 2B 3B 0.3 PER 162 0.1 2

JEANES ERNEST TEX TX TX+ -0.6 OF P -1.8 PER 162 0 0 ~~ ~~ -0.1 -0.4 -0.2 2

DOUGLASS ASTYAN TX TX+ -0.4 C -5.9 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.3 2

BELL CLIFF TX TX+ 8.9 P 2.0 PER 162 -0.2 0.2 0.2 0.7 1.5 0.2 1.4 1.8 2.4 0.6 2

FOREMAN SYLVESTER OK TX+ -0.5 C RLF -0.5 PER 162 -0.4 ~~ -0.1 0 0.2 -0.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

RIVIERE ARTHUR TINK TX TX+ -0.6 P -1.8 PER 162 -0.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.2 2

LEVERETT GORHAM DIXIE TX TX+ 4.1 P 1.4 PER 162 4.5 1.6 -0.6 ~~ -0.4 ~~ ~~ -1 2

RIGNEY EMORY TOPPER TX TX+ 16.2 SS 3B 3.8 PER 162 2.7 3.3 4.7 0.3 4.7 0.5 2

HANEY FRED NM TX+ 9.8 IF 2.6 PER 162 2.4 1.5 2.1 2.2 1.2 0.7 ~~ -0.3 2

BLANKENSHIP TED TX TX+ 12.1 P 2.1 PER 162 1.9 1.5 1.1 5.4 2.6 -0.1 0.5 -0.4 -0.3 2

MACK FRANK OKC TX+ 0.3 P 0.7 PER 162 0.5 0.1 ~~ -0.2 2

TX TX+ 0.3 P 0.5 PER 162 0 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

BURNETT FRED TEX HOU TX+ -1.8 C31 RLF -1.0 PER 162 0 0 -0.3 -0.1 0.3 -0.8 -0.4 0 ~~ 2

BLANKENSHIP HOMER TX TX+ -0.3 P -1.4 PER 162 0 -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 2

FITZGERALD HOWARD TX TX+ -1.2 LRF -4.1 PER 162 0 ~~ -0.4 ~~ -0.8 2

JOHNSON FRED 1922-39
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DURST CEDRIC TX TX+ -2.5 OF 1B -0.8 PER 162 -0.1 -0.2 ~~ ~~ -0.4 -0.9 -0.4 0.2 -0.7 2

FRANCIS RAY TX TX+ -1.3 P -0.7 PER 162 -0.1 -0.6 ~~ -0.6 2

MCGREW W SLIM TX TX+ -0.7 P -4.0 PER 162 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 2

KETCHUM GUS TX TX+ -0.2 P -2.3 PER 162 -0.2 2

ALLEN NEWTON NEWT AST TX+ 29.8 IF LRF 4.5 PER 162 -0.3 0.3 1 2.3 3.4 3.1 3.3 3.3 3.2 2

JONES JOHNNY 1922-32 TX TX+ 5.4 OF 23B 2.0 PER 162 -0.4 0 1.3 0.3 2 0.7 ~~ 1.4 ~~ 2

STONER ULYSSES LIL TX TX+ 1.7 P 0.3 PER 162 -1.2 ~~ 0.3 2.1 -1.2 1.9 0.7 -0.4 0.1 2

FOSTER WILLIE TX TX+ 52.1 P 7.1 PER 162 1883 IP 1 1.8 3.8 8.5 7.4 5.6 3.3 4.4 2

MARBERRY FRED FIRPO TX TX+ 30.6 P 2.8 PER 162 0.7 2.4 0.9 3.3 0.1 1.4 7.1 3.3 2

JONES RUBEN AST TX+ 5.9 OF 2.6 PER 162 0.6 0.5 0.6 2.3 1.3 0.8 ~~ ~~ 2

GOODRICH JOE TX TX+ 0.1 3B 0.3 PER 162 0.6 -0.4 2

BELL WILLIAM TX TX+ 39.4 P OF 6.3 PER 162 1638 IP 0.1 1.2 3.7 5.8 5.5 4.1 4.4 4.4 2

FOWLER JOSEPH BOOB TX TX+ 0.8 IF 1.7 PER 162 0.1 0.8 0 -0.1 2

TX TX+ 3.3 P 1.4 PER 162 0.1 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

GEE RICH TX TX+ 0.9 C RLF 1.2 PER 162 0 0.4 0.3 0.2 0 ~~ 0 2

HILL FRED TX TX+ 0 3B SS 0.0 PER 162 0 2

WALKER ADMIRAL TX TX+ 0.1 P 0.3 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.2 2

WILLIAMS HENRY TX TX+ 1.1 C12 LRF 0.5 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ -0.1 0.3 -0.1 0 1.2 -0.6 2

EZZELL HOMER TX TX+ 0.1 3B SS2 0.1 PER 162 -0.5 0.5 0.1 2

PRYOR ANDERSON HOU TX+ 0.8 IF 0.4 PER 162 -1.2 0.9 2 0.4 ~~ ~~ 0 ~~ 2

WELLS WILLIE OK TX+ 55.8 SS 32B 8.1 PER 162 4856 PA 2.4 3.2 4.9 7 6.2 6.7 6.8 2

TX TX+ 1.9 P 3B 0.6 PER 162 1.8 -0.7 1.7 -1.1 0.1 -0.3 0.4 2

DAVIS ROOSEVELT OK TX+ 22.5 P 3.1 PER 162 0.8 2.6 1.3 1.9 1.9 2.9 1 2

GRAY SAM TX TX+ 23.2 P 2.6 PER 162 0.7 5 1.4 1 4.9 6.2 -0.7 2

AUTRY MARTIN CHICK TX TX+ -0.7 C -0.9 PER 162 0 ~~ -0.1 0.1 0 -0.6 -0.1 2

TAYLOR TOMMY TX TX+ -0.1 3B OF -0.6 PER 162 -0.1 2

MOREHART RAY TX TX+ 0.7 2B SS 0.6 PER 162 -0.4 ~~ 0.5 0.6 2

CREACY DEWEY DAL TX+ 9.1 3B 2B 1.5 PER 162 -0.5 2.4 1.6 2 0.7 -0.3 1 2

MILSTEAD GEORGE TX TX+ -1 P -1.5 PER 162 -0.6 -0.1 -0.3 2

VINES BOB TX TX+ -0.9 P -12.2 PER 162 -0.6 -0.4 2

WARE WILLIE TX TX+ -2.1 1B -2.3 PER 162 -0.7 -0.9 -0.5 2

REDUS WILSON OK TX+ 4.4 OF 0.9 PER 162 -1.1 2.4 -1.3 2.8 2.1 0.8 0.8 2

DEAN NELSON OK TX+ 15.2 P 4.5 PER 162 5 0.5 -0.4 2.3 0.6 3.2 2

BROWN GEORGE OK TX+ 0 P 0.0 PER 162 1.3 -0.4 -0.9 2

BENGE RAY TX TX+ 13.3 P 1.5 PER 162 0.8 -0.4 ~~ 2.1 0.2 0.7 2

TAYLOR LEROY TX TX+ 5.9 RLF 2.5 PER 162 0.2 -1.2 ~~ 1.5 2.7 0.8 2

KIBBIE HORACE HOD FTW TX+ 0.1 2B SS 1.5 PER 162 0.1 2

OSBORN JOHN BOB TX TX+ 1.8 P 0.7 PER 162 0 1.1 0.5 ~~ 0.2 0.7 2

FALK CHET AST TX+ -1 P -1.4 PER 162 -0.1 -0.4 -0.4 2

BROWN LLOYD TX TX+ 20 P 2.3 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ 0.6 2.2 3.5 2

GEE TOM TX TX+ -0.2 C -0.7 PER 162 -0.2 -0.1 2

CANTRELL GUY OK TX+ -0.3 P -0.5 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ 0.4 ~~ ~~ -0.4 2

GROSS EWELL TURKEY TX TX+ -0.3 SS -5.4 PER 162 -0.3 2

CORGAN CHUCK OK TX+ -0.3 SS 2B -1.5 PER 162 -0.4 ~~ 0.1 2

PRYOR ED TX TX+ -0.5 2B -5.4 PER 162 -0.5 2

HARRIS BILL  1923-38

MILLER EDDIE 1924-30
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ORANGE GRADY TX TX+ -0.5 IF -0.3 PER 162 -0.8 -0.2 -0.1 1.4 0.4 -1 2

BEVERLY CHARLIE TX TX+ 0.6 P 0.4 PER 162 -2.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

WANER PAUL OK TX+ 74.7 OF 1B 4.7 PER 162 10767 PA 5.4 7 6.8 4.9 4.5 2

PATE JOE TX TX+ 3.6 P 3.0 PER 162 3.5 0.1 2

RUSSELL JACK TX TX+ 17 P 1.6 PER 162 2.3 2.2 2.8 1.4 -0.3 2

DIXON JOHNNIE BOB TX TX+ 0.1 P 0.1 PER 162 1 0.4 -1.9 ~~ ~~ 2

HUDLIN GEORGE WILLIS OK TX+ 30.6 P 2.5 PER 162 0.5 4.9 3.3 7.3 2.8 2

LANGFORD SAM TX TX+ -0.6 OF -0.7 PER 162 0 -0.1 -0.5 2

BAECHT ED OK TX+ -0.6 P -0.6 PER 162 -0.3 -0.3 0 ~~ ~~ 2

OWENS DEWITT AST TX+ -2.8 SS 21B -1.7 PER 162 -0.7 0.1 -1.4 -1.2 0.2 2

MARTIN FELIX TX TX+ -0.7 P -5.4 PER 162 -0.7 2

MOORE WILLIAM WILCY TX TX+ 7.1 P 1.6 PER 162 5.7 -1.2 -0.2 ~~ 2

WANER LLOYD OK TX+ 29.6 OF 2.4 PER 162 8337 PA 2.8 2.5 3.6 0.8 2

PALM CLAR'NCE SPOONY TX TX+ 6.4 C 2.0 PER 162 1.3 0.8 2 0.8 2

CHARLESTON PORTER TX TX+ 5.3 P 3.1 PER 162 0.8 -0.3 1.4 ~~ 2

LITTLEJOHN CARLISLE TX TX+ 0.7 P 1.6 PER 162 0.6 0.1 2

SCHUBLE HENRY HEINIE HOU TX+ -0.3 SS 3B -0.1 PER 162 0.3 ~~ -1.5 ~~ 2

STURDY GUY TX TX+ 0.3 1B 0.8 PER 162 0.2 0.1 2

REYNOLDS CARL TX TX+ 22 OF 2.9 PER 162 0.1 2.2 2.7 6.3 2

BIRDINE LEO TX TX+ -4 P OF -2.1 PER 162 0 -0.3 -2.8 -1.1 2

SMAULDING OWEN TX TX+ -1 P -2.5 PER 162 0 -0.9 2

ALEXANDER SAMUEL CHUFFY TX TX+ 2.1 OF IF 2.1 PER 162 -0.1 1.6 ~~ ~~ 2

WEST SAM TX TX+ 32.6 OF 1B 3.0 PER 162 -0.1 0.7 0.5 3.3 2

PEEL HOMER TX TX+ -2.8 OF -2.4 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ -0.6 -1.2 2

MOORE RANDY TX TX+ 3.6 OF 13C 0.8 PER 162 -0.4 -0.4 ~~ -0.4 2

BAKER NEAL TX TX+ -0.5 P -4.9 PER 162 -0.5 2

UNDERHILL WILLIE VERN TX TX+ -0.7 P -2.5 PER 162 -0.6 -0.2 2

BRANOM EDGAR DUD TX TX+ -0.9 1B -4.9 PER 162 -0.9 2

CURRY HOMER GOOSE TX TX+ 8.7 OF P 1.6 PER 162 2.5 -0.6 -0.8 2

WILSON HUBERT TX TX+ 1.4 P 3.0 PER 162 1.6 -0.2 2

WHITNEY ARTHUR PINKY SAO TX+ 17.1 3B 21B 1.8 PER 162 1.2 3.8 1.9 2

SHIRES ART TX TX+ 2 1B 1.1 PER 162 0.9 1.4 0 2

JACKMAN WILL TX TX+ 0.1 P 0.1 PER 162 0.4 -0.3 ~~ 2

CALDWELL EARL TX TX+ 4.4 P 1.2 PER 162 0.2 ~~ ~~ 2

LEWIS GROVER OK TX+ 0.2 3B 6.7 PER 162 0.2 2

SHORES BILL TX TX+ 3.5 P 1.8 PER 162 0.1 2.5 1.8 2

WEST WALTER MAX TX TX+ 0.1 OF 1.3 PER 162 0.1 0 2

MARTIN JOHNNY PEPPER OK TX+ 22 OF 3BP 3.0 PER 162 0 ~~ 0 2

COX GEORGE TX TX+ -0.1 P -0.2 PER 162 -0.1 2

GARRISON CLIFF OK TX+ -0.3 P -3.4 PER 162 -0.3 2

HOPWOOD REGINALD TX TX+ -0.3 LF -7.8 PER 162 -0.3 2

BLACKERBY GEORGE OK TX+ -0.4 LF -2.2 PER 162 -0.4 2

LIVINGSTON L.D. FTW TX+ 2.9 OF 2.4 PER 162 -0.5 1.5 1.6 2

MANCUSO GUS TX TX+ 10.5 C 1.2 PER 162 -0.5 ~~ 1.6 2

EDWARDS CHANCELOR TX TX+ -0.6 C -9.9 PER 162 -0.6 2

JOHNSON ROY 1929-38 OK TX+ 17.3 LRF 2.4 PER 162 3.2 0.5 2



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

HERRING ART OK TX+ 3.2 P 0.9 PER 162 0.5 0 2

GUDAT MARV TX TX+ 0.3 P OF1 0.7 PER 162 0.4 ~~ 2

BLAIR CLARENCE FOOTSIE OK TX+ -0.5 2B 13B -0.3 PER 162 0.1 -0.4 2

SHOFFNER MILT TX TX+ 2 P 0.7 PER 162 0.1 -1.3 2

ALBRIGHT THOMAS TX TX+ -0.5 P -2.0 PER 162 0.1 ~~ 2

JAMES BERNIE TX TX+ -0.4 2B SS3 -0.6 PER 162 -0.2 -0.1 2

BRECKINRIDGE BILL OK TX+ -0.2 P -3.4 PER 162 -0.2 2

BARNES FRANK DAL TX+ -0.3 P -2.3 PER 162 -0.3 0 2

WALKER JESSE HOSS AST TX+ 0.7 IF 0.3 PER 162 -0.4 ~~ 2

GREEN JULIUS TX TX+ -0.4 OF 1B -1.0 PER 162 -0.4 2

CARAWAY CECIL PAT TX TX+ 1.2 P 0.5 PER 162 4.3 2

WATKINS GEORGE TX TX+ 10.3 OF 1B 1.9 PER 162 2.8 2

GILLISPIE MURRAY OK TX+ 2.3 P 4.0 PER 162 1.5 2

DUNN JAKE OK TX+ 4.7 IF OF 1.4 PER 162 1.3 2

WILLIAMS CHESTER TX TX+ 10.6 SS 23B 2.8 PER 162 1.3 2

MCHENRY HENRY HOU TX+ 19.6 P RLF1 4.2 PER 162 0.5 2

BEAN BELVE TX TX+ 1.4 P 1.0 PER 162 0.2 2

HIGGINS MICHAEL PINKY TX TX+ 26 3B 2.3 PER 162 0.1 2

WILLINGHAM HUGH TX TX+ -0.2 SS LF -1.0 PER 162 0.1 2

CHATHAM CHAS BUSTER TX TX+ -0.1 3B SS -0.1 PER 162 -0.1 2

MOORE JO-JO TX TX+ 19 OF 2.3 PER 162 -0.1 2

SEEDS IRA BOB TX TX+ 0.8 OF 13B 0.2 PER 162 -0.4 2

TX-BORN TOTALS

OK-BORN TOTALS

NM-BORN TOTALS

NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

LATIN AMERICA (CUTOUT FROM TEXAS-LATIN AMERICA [ABOVE] AND SHOWING THE FRANCHISE [LAT] ESTABLISHED IN 1915 AND GOING FORWARD) 2

MENDEZ JOSE CU TXL 3.8 PER 162 B AND P MAS+ TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL ~~ -0.1 -0.1 0.3 1.5 0.5 2.2 0.2 3 1.2 0 1.3 P IFRF 20.5 2

PADRON LUIS CU TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL 1.7 -0.4 5.1 PER 162 RLF3 P 2.6 2

VILLA MANUEL HAB TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL 1.4 -0.7 ~~ -0.7 -0.7 ~~ 0 -1.1 0.4 PER 162 RLF 2B 0.9 2

PARPETTI AGUSTIN HAB TXL MAS+ TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL 2.6 ~~ 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.2 ~~ 0 3.6 PER 162 1B C 4.5 2

PAREDA PASTOR CU TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL 1.7 5.1 PER 162 P OF 8.2 2

MAGRINAT JOSE CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL -0.3 -1.8 -2.7 PER 162 OF P -3.8 2

FIGAROLA RAFAEL CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL 0.9 0.1 ~~ -0.1 0 0.2 PER 162 C1B RLF 0.2 2

MARSANS ARMANDO CU TXL MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ MAS+ TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL -1 1.9 0.1 -0.7 0.6 PER 162 OF 2.4 2

CHACON PELAYO HAB TXL 18.6 SS 5.7 PER 162 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL 0.5 0.6 1.1 1 1.5 0.6 0.7 1 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.9 -0.3 ~~ 0 0.1 2

MEDEROS LICO CU TXL 2.2 P OF 2.4 PER 162 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 2

PEDROSO EUSTAQUIO HAB TXL 18.5 P 1RLF 2.8 PER 162 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL 3.8 2.5 0.2 0.4 1.1 -0.1 -0.2 0.4 1 0 ~~ 1.3 2

GONZALEZ GERVASIO CU TXL 0.5 C 12B 0.5 PER 162 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL ~~ 0.5 -0.8 2

GUERRA MARCELINO CU TXL 4.9 LRF 1B 2.1 PER 162 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL 0 0 2.5 0.7 ~~ 0.7 -0.1 -0.6 1.9 0.1 2

JUNCO JOSE CU TXL 19.4 P OF 5.9 PER 162 TXL TXL TXL 3.9 5.6 4.3 0 0.4 1.1 1 1 2

GONZALEZ MIKE 1912-32 HAB TXL 9.4 C1B RLF 1.5 PER 162 TXL TXL TXL 0.5 1.7 2 2.4 -1 0.1 0.1 ~~ ~~ 1.7 1.1 0.3 0.5 0.5 -0.1 ~~ 2

TORRIENTE CRISTOBAL CU TXL 53.2 OF P1B 7.5 PER 162 B AND P TXL TXL 2.9 2.6 0.5 5.2 3.9 6.1 6.2 1 5.4 5.1 2 3.7 2.4 -0.5 ~~ ~~ 2

RODRIGUEZ VICENTE HAB TXL -1.5 C P -0.7 PER 162 TXL TXL -0.4 0.8 -0.4 -0.2 -0.2 -0.7 0.1 -0.5 0.1 2

LATIN-AMERICANS

(IN 1930, PLAYERS TO SE)



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

ACOSTA MERITO CU TXL 0.7 RLF 0.6 PER 162 TXL TXL 0.1 0 ~~ 0.8 2

CALVO JACK HAB TXL -0.9 LRF -4.3 PER 162 TXL TXL ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.6 2

ARAGON ANGEL HAB TXL -0.8 3BS OF -4.1 PER 162 TXL ~~ -0.1 -0.7 2

LUQUE ADOLFO DOLF HAB TXL 48.1 P 3.6 PER 162 TXL -0.1 ~~ ~~ -0.2 1.1 4.5 5.1 3.1 10.9 2.6 6.8 1.2 3.3 2.4 1.8 3 2

CUETO MANUEL CU TXL 0.1 LRF IFC 0.1 PER 162 TXL ~~ ~~ -0.2 0.8 0.2 2

BALLESTEROS GERARDO CU LAT 2.3 P 4.7 PER 162 1.3 1 2

ROMANACH TOMAS CU LAT 1.7 SS 6.7 PER 162 1.2 0.5 2

BARO BERNARDO CU LAT 9.2 OF1 P 2.8 PER 162 1.2 -0.3 1.8 0.2 0.7 1.9 4.3 0.7 0.8 0.4 -0.4 0.7 -0.8 -0.3 -1.6 2

ACOSTA JOSE HAB LAT 3.1 P RLF 2.5 PER 162 (NLB 1915, 1920: MLB 1920-22) 1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.6 0.9 -0.4 2

FERNANDEZ OSCAR CU LAT 0.5 P OF 5.7 PER 162 0.5 2

CALVO JACINTO CU LAT 0.4 OF 2.9 PER 162 0.4 2

CU LAT 0.4 P 5.4 PER 162 0.3 0.1 2

RODRIGUEZ JOSE HAB LAT -0.5 2B 1B -1.3 PER 162 (NLB 1915;MLB 1916-18) 0.2 0 0 -0.7 2

PALMERO EMILIO CU LAT -0.7 P -0.7 PER 162 0.2 -0.6 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.4 ~~ -0.3 2

VALDES PEREZ ED'O CU LAT -0.5 P -4.9 PER 162 0.2 ~~ ~~ -0.7 2

PEREZ TEODORO CU LAT 0.1 RLF 7.5 PER 162 0.1 2

RODES JOAQUIN CU LAT 0.1 OF 4.1 PER 162 0.1 2

JIMENEZ BIENVENIDO CU LAT 10.4 2B 3.8 PER 162 0 0.9 3.5 1.1 0.8 2.8 0.2 ~~ ~~ -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.4 0.9 2

CALVO TOMAS CU LAT 0.2 OF 3BC 0.8 PER 162 0 0.2 2

LEBLANC JOSE CU LAT 16.2 PRLF 1CS 7.8 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ 3.4 5.8 7 2

MARRERO FELIPE CU LAT 0 P 0.0 PER 162 0 2

PORTUONDO BARTOLO HAB LAT 4.9 IF OFC 1.6 PER 162 -0.1 0.5 1.6 -0.2 0.5 3.5 0.5 0.2 -0.2 -0.7 -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 2

TERAN RECURVON HAB LAT -0.4 IF C -0.3 PER 162 -0.1 -0.4 ~~ 0.1 1.1 0.1 0.2 -0.4 -0.3 -0.8 2

RIVAS FRANCISCO CU LAT -0.4 23S P -2.1 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ -0.3 2

CORDOVA PETE HAB LAT 0.3 SS 3B 1.2 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.4 ~~ 0 2

HERRERA PAITO/MIKE HAB LAT 3.1 IF RLF 2.5 PER 162 -0.2 -0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.5 1.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.3 0.1 ~~ 1.4 2

GONZALEZ RAUL CU LAT -0.2 2B -8.1 PER 162 -0.2 2

MENDIETA INOCENTE CU LAT -0.3 2B OF -12.2 PER 162 -0.3 2

TORRES RICARDO CU LAT -1 C 1B -3.2 PER 162 (NLB 1915-16;MLB 1920-22) -0.4 -0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 -0.1 0 2

CAMPOS TATICA CU LAT -2.8 13BP RLF -2.3 PER 162 -0.4 -1.1 -0.7 0 -0.5 0.6 -0.4 -0.8 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.2 2

CABRERA ARMANDO CU LAT -0.4 RLF C -11.5 PER 162 -0.4 2

FERRER CRESCENCIO CU LAT -0.4 C RLF -16.2 PER 162 -0.4 2

VALDES PEDRO CU LAT -0.4 C RLF -12.8 PER 162 -0.4 2

HUNGO FIDELIO CU LAT -0.5 21B SS -2.0 PER 162 -0.5 0 2

VIOLA JUAN CU LAT -0.9 1B RLF -6.6 PER 162 -0.9 2

BARANDA MANUEL CU LAT -1 IFOF P -3.2 PER 162 -1.1 0.2 ~~ -0.1 2

RIOS MATIAS CU LAT -3.8 IF -1.4 PER 162 -2.3 -1.1 0.6 ~~ -1.2 1.1 0.3 0.1 -1.2 -0.1 2

MUNOZ FRANCISCO CU LAT 2.2 P 7.9 PER 162 2.2 2

SUAREZ JOSE CU LAT 3.9 P RLF 3.3 PER 162 1.4 1.1 ~~ 1 ~~ 0.4 2

FABELO JULIAN CU LAT 1.2 IF 2.7 PER 162 0.3 0.7 ~~ ~~ -0.1 0.3 ~~ 0 2

FERNANDEZ JOSE MARIA CU LAT 3.1 C 0.9 PER 162 0.2 0.9 1.1 1 0.3 -0.8 0 0.1 -0.4 0.1 0.6 -0.2 0.4 -0.7 1.3 2

RAMIREZ RAMIRO CU LAT 0.2 OF 0.1 PER 162 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 -0.1 0.3 0 -0.2 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

GONZALEZ RAMON CU LAT 0 3B 0.0 PER 162 0.2 ~~ -0.1 -0.1 2

HERNANDEZ DESIDERIO CU LAT 0.2 1B 4.6 PER 162 0.2 2

LAZAGA AGAPITO CU LAT -0.6 1RLF P -1.3 PER 162 0.1 ~~ -0.9 ~~ -0.5 ~~ 0.7 2

ARMENTEROS PABLO CU LAT -0.1 P -0.5 PER 162 -0.1 2

ROJO JULIO CU LAT 5.6 C31 RLF 1.7 PER 162 -0.4 -0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.9 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.4 0.2 -0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 2

GONZALEZ PEDRO 1915-16

(MIKE HERRERA IN MLB, '25-'26)



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

CALDERIN EVELIO CU LAT 4.3 P RLF 4.6 PER 162 2 2.8 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.4 2

OMS ALEJANDRO CU LAT 14.2 OF 6.1 PER 162 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.2 0.8 1.8 1.3 2.1 0.3 1.8 1.7 0.1 0.7 2

FABRE ISIDRO HAB LAT 10.7 P OF 2.7 PER 162 1.9 ~~ 0.3 0.9 2.2 1.5 -1.5 1.4 0 0.6 1.3 1.8 ~~ 2

TUERO OSCAR HAB LAT 0.5 P 0.4 PER 162 1 -0.1 -0.4 2

MARTINEZ PRUDENCIO CU LAT 1.6 P RLF 3.7 PER 162 0.1 ~~ 0.2 0.8 0.4 2

CRUZ RAFAEL PR LAT 0 P 0.0 PER 162 0 2

CRESPO ROGELIO HAB LAT -1.4 3BS LF -1.6 PER 162 -0.1 -0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.1 -1.2 2

MANZANO HILARIO CU LAT -0.2 1B -3.6 PER 162 -0.2 2

TOLOSA ABRAHAM CU LAT 1.5 P 4.6 PER 162 1.5 2

BOADA LUCAS CU LAT 6.6 P RLF 2.4 PER 162 0.3 -0.4 2.4 1.6 1 1.8 2

DREKE VALENTIN CU LAT 13.7 OF 4.6 PER 162 -0.1 2.4 2.8 2.2 1 1.7 1.4 0.4 1.9 2

ABREU EUFEMIO CU LAT -1.4 C13 RLF -0.7 PER 162 -0.4 -0.8 -0.7 ~~ 0.2 0 0.4 2

HERNANDEZ CHEO CU LAT 4.8 P RLF 6.9 PER 162 4.8 2

VALDES FAUSTINO CU LAT 0.6 P RF1 1.1 PER 162 0.6 2

LOPEZ JOSE CU LAT 0.3 RLF 32B 2.4 PER 162 0.3 2

ROMAGOSA JESUS CU LAT 0 LF 0.0 PER 162 0 2

JIMENEZ EUSEBIO HAB LAT -1.1 321 RLF -3.0 PER 162 -0.1 -0.6 -0.4 2

ARUMIS JOAQUIN CU LAT -0.4 2B RLF -2.4 PER 162 -0.4 2

SUSINI ANTONIO CU LAT 0.6 SS 2B 7.5 PER 162 0.6 2

MESA PABLO CU LAT 2.6 OF SS 2.0 PER 162 0.3 0 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.8 -0.7 2

LEVIS OSCAR JAM LAT 16.4 P 1RF 4.6 PER 162 -0.1 2.1 2.5 3.1 1.5 2.1 3.2 -0.4 2.5 1 2

CUERIA BASILIO CU LAT -0.5 12B RLF -6.7 PER 162 -0.2 -0.3 2

SIERRA FELIPE CU LAT 1.6 IF LRF 0.5 PER 162 -0.3 0.1 0.4 0.8 0.5 -0.5 -0.1 -0.2 0.4 0.4 2

BARCELO JOAQUIN CU LAT -0.3 P -5.2 PER 162 -0.3 2

DOMINGUEZ IGNACIO CU LAT -0.4 P -6.4 PER 162 -0.4 2

MARTINEZ MALENO CU LAT -0.4 3B RLF -4.3 PER 162 -0.4 2

MORIN EUGENIO CU LAT -0.9 C IF -1.8 PER 162 -0.5 -0.4 2

PARRADO MANUEL HAB LAT -1 1BC P -1.9 PER 162 -1.5 0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.1 2

SILVA PEDRO HAB LAT -4.6 P LFC -5.5 PER 162 -1.6 -3 2

RODRIGUEZ JOSE A HAB LAT 0.9 P RLF 2.0 PER 162 (JOSE AGUSTIN RODRIGUEZ) 0.9 2

PEREZ JOSE CU LAT 0.7 1B C 0.3 PER 162 -0.4 0 1.3 -0.2 0.4 -0.3 -0.5 0 ~~ 2

RIGAL MANUEL HAB LAT -1.5 SS 3B -1.7 PER 162 -0.5 -0.8 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.2 2

DIBUT PEDRO CU LAT 4 P 7.0 PER 162 2.8 1.2 0 2

CAMPOS ROBERTO CU LAT 2.6 OF 6.8 PER 162 2.6 2

MONTALVO ESTEBAN CU LAT 4.9 OF P1B 3.0 PER 162 2 1.1 2.8 ~~ 0.1 -1.1 2

DIHIGO MARTIN CU LAT 30.1 IFOF P 6.8 PER 162 BAT AND PIT 0.4 2.8 3.3 5.5 3.4 0.2 4.8 1 2

FERNANDEZ PABLO CU LAT 0.3 P 1.5 PER 162 0.3 2

LOPEZ ARMANDO CU LAT -1 P -3.2 PER 162 0 -1 2

ALFONSO ANGEL HAB LAT 5.6 IF 3.0 PER 162 2 0.8 -0.5 0 0.9 0.7 1.8 2

ALVAREZ RAUL HAB LAT -0.3 P -0.3 PER 162 0.9 0.2 ~~ -0.2 ~~ ~~ -0.3 2

PASTOR PEDRO CU LAT 0.4 P 5.0 PER 162 0.4 2

ESTRADA OSCAR HAB LAT -0.1 RLF P -0.2 PER 162 (1929=MLB) -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 ~~ 2

SALAZAR CANDIDO CU LAT -0.1 P -0.2 PER 162 -0.1 2

CARDENAS FRANCISCO CU LAT -1.1 C 1B -1.9 PER 162 -0.5 0.1 -0.6 -0.1 2

MARTINEZ PASQUAL CU LAT -0.5 P -1.6 PER 162 -0.5 2

GOMEZ DAVID HAB LAT 4.2 P 2.8 PER 162 2.1 2.5 0 -0.4 2

ARANGO PEDRO HAB LAT 1.4 3B 1B 1.4 PER 162 0.1 1.2 ~~ ~~ 0 ~~ 2

MASSIP SALVADOR HAB LAT -1.1 1B -4.3 PER 162 0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -1.1 2

FUNES MAURICIO HAB LAT -0.8 LF -2.1 PER 162 -0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 -0.4 2

FERRER PEDRO HAB LAT -0.4 2B RLF -3.1 PER 162 -0.4 2
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SALVAT MANUEL HAB LAT -0.5 2B -5.6 PER 162 -0.5 2

ECKELSON JUAN CU LAT -0.7 P -3.2 PER 162 -0.7 2

GAMIZ DOMINGO HAB LAT -0.8 P -13.6 PER 162 -0.8 2

LOPEZ JUSTO CANDO HAB LAT 2.6 OF SS 1.4 PER 162 3.6 -0.3 0 0.4 -0.7 2

ROSELL BASILIO CU LAT 11.8 P 6.5 PER 162 2.6 3.8 3.6 1.9 2

DIAZ HELIODORO CU LAT 13.6 P C 4.7 PER 162 2 1.7 2.8 3.5 3.7 2

CORREA FRANCISCO HAB LAT 1.5 IF LRF 0.8 PER 162 0.7 0.5 0 -0.5 ~~ 2

SAN PEDRO DO LAT 2.1 P 1.8 PER 162 0.4 3 -1.3 2

GARCIA T CHANO CU LAT -0.2 2B 3BS -0.5 PER 162 0.2 -0.6 2

CALDERON BENITO CU LAT 0.5 C 3LF 0.8 PER 162 0.1 0.4 0.1 2

GAMIZ MARGARO HAB LAT -0.8 C -1.1 PER 162 0.1 -0.6 0.1 -0.3 2

GUTIERREZ JOSE HAB LAT -0.7 RLF -1.8 PER 162 -0.7 2

PEDROSO RAFAEL HAB LAT -2.6 C 1B -3.3 PER 162 -0.9 -1.4 0.2 0 -0.5 2

GARCIA M COCAINA CU LAT -0.6 P RLF -0.4 PER 162 1.5 -1.8 0 ~~ 2

RODRIGUEZ BERNARDO HAB LAT 0.2 P 2.0 PER 162 0.2 2

ENTENZA LUIS CU LAT -0.5 CIF LRF -1.0 PER 162 -0.2 -0.4 2

ALONSO ROGELIO HAB LAT 0.2 LRF P 0.2 PER 162 -0.2 -0.8 -0.1 1.3 2

VARGAS TETELO DO LAT 4.3 OF IF 4.6 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ 0.7 ~~ 2

CORTES AURELIO CU LAT 0.2 C 1B 0.3 PER 162 0.1 -0.4 0.7 2

RUIZ SILVINO CU LAT 5.4 P 5.5 PER 162 -0.1 -0.1 ~~ 2

BEJERANO AGUSTIN CU LAT -0.7 OF -2.4 PER 162 -0.1 -0.5 2

SOLIS MIGUEL CU LAT -0.9 3B 2BS -1.2 PER 162 -0.1 -1.5 0 2

NAVARRO MILLITO PR LAT -0.2 2B SS -0.7 PER 162 -0.2 -0.1 ~~ 2

MARTINEZ PABLO CU LAT -0.2 P -1.2 PER 162 -0.2 2

BRAGANA RAMON HAB LAT 3.2 P31 RLF 6.7 PER 162 -0.6 1.1 2.1 2

RODRIGUEZ C'DO 1928 CU LAT -0.6 LRF 3B -6.1 PER 162 -0.6 2

MARTINEZ RAMON '28 HAB LAT -0.8 3B -4.2 PER 162 -0.8 2

LORENZO JESUS HAB LAT 2.7 P RLF 3.7 PER 162 2.7 0.3 2

HERNANDEZ RAMON HAB LAT 0.7 3B 1.4 PER 162 0.8 -0.1 2

LAMBERTUS NESTOR DO LAT 0.4 OF 13B 2.6 PER 162 0.4 2

GOMEZ SIJO DO LAT 0.3 P 1.2 PER 162 0.3 2

GALVEZ CANDIDO HAB LAT 0 P 0.0 PER 162 0.2 ~~ 2

CASTRO LUIS HAB LAT -0.2 C OF -2.8 PER 162 0 -0.1 2

ROQUE JOSE HAB LAT 0 RLF 0.0 PER 162 0 2

ANGULO GUILLERMO PR LAT -0.1 1B -4.0 PER 162 -0.1 2

CELADA ARMANDO CU LAT -0.1 SS 3B -0.5 PER 162 -0.1 2

LOPEZ VENTURA HAB LAT -1.5 P -5.2 PER 162 -1.5 2

TIANT LUIS SR. HAB LAT 12.8 P 4.4 PER 162 2.7 2

DIAZ PEDRO CU LAT 1.5 C 1B 3.7 PER 162 1.2 2

PALMA ALCIBIADES CU LAT 0.6 P 3.4 PER 162 0.6 2

SALAZAR LAZARO HAB LAT 6.5 1BO P 6.2 PER 162 0.3 2

ETCHEGOYEN CARLOS CU LAT 1 IFOF CP 2.0 PER 162 0.1 2

ABREU JUAN CU LAT -0.8 RLF P -2.8 PER 162 -0.5 2

BAUZA MARCELINO HAB LAT -0.7 SS 2B -2.4 PER 162 -0.7 2



2

ORTH AL MO WST 7.3 3.8 1.5 0.7 5.8 MRR MRR MRR MRR 3.9 PER 162 P OS2 51.3 2

GRIFFITH CLARK MO WST 7.2 1.1 3.8 0.6 3.6 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 5.2 PER 162 3386 IP P OF 63.8 2

CLARKE FRED IA WST 5 5 4.3 2.2 3.7 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 4.9 PER 162 9860 PA LRF 68 2

CRAWFORD SAM 1899+ NE WST 4.8 4.8 5.7 2.8 5.4 3.3 5.9 5.1 5.6 3.4 5.7 4.7 5.2 6.2 4 1.2 -0.6 4.8 PER 162 10625 PA RCF 1LF 75.3 2

WILLIAMS JIMMY STL WST 4 2.3 4.4 3.9 1.5 MRR MRR MRR MRR 3.6 PER 162 2B 3B 32.6 2

BECKLEY JAKE STL WST 3.9 3.7 2.6 4.2 1.3 MRR MRR 4.1 PER 162 10518 PA 1B OFP 61.2 2

SIEVER ED KS WST 3.8 5.4 3.4 -0.9 ~~ 2.4 5 -0.9 3.3 PER 162 P 18.1 2

MERTES SAM SF WST 3.7 1.6 3.6 4 3.4 0.7 3.2 PER 162 OF2 1SP 23.4 2

VAN HALTREN GEORGE STL WST 3.5 0.4 -0.4 2.9 PER 162 OFP S31 41.3 2

MCFARLAND HERM IA WST 3.1 1.8 1.4 2.6 PER 162 OF 5.7 2

PEITZ HENRY HEINIE STL WST 2.5 3.4 0.4 1.2 0.7 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 2.5 PER 162 C IFP 19.3 2

DUNGAN SAM CA WST 2.5 2.2 PER 162 OF 1B 5.2 2

GARVIN VIRGIL NED TX WST 2.4 3.9 1.2 1.3 2.9 PER 162 P 14.6 2

DEMONTREVILLE GENE MN WST 2.3 0 -0.1 0 2.6 PER 162 2BS 3B 14.9 2

TAYLOR LUTHER/DUMMY KS WST 2.2 0.6 0.8 3.8 1.6 1.5 1.3 -0.1 1.7 PER 162 P 12.5 2

HOLMES J DUCKY 1895+ IA WST 2.1 0.4 1.7 2.6 -0.4 1.6 PER 162 OF 3BP 9.2 2

HUGHES JIM JAY SAC WST 2 1.7 3.8 PER 162 P OF 14.9 2

CHANCE FRANK FRS WST 1.6 2.6 5.8 5.9 5.6 7.3 4.8 3.7 2.1 2.5 1 0.1 0.1 0 5.8 PER 162 5135 PA 1BC RLF 46 2

HARVEY ERVIN ZAZA CA WST 1.5 0.2 2.2 PER 162 RLF P 1.9 2

DOWLING HENRY PETE STL WST 1.3 1.8 PER 162 P 5.9 2

GEAR DALE KS WST 1.2 1.0 PER 162 P OF 0.9 2

STEINFELDT HARRY STL WST 1.1 2.9 3.9 0 1.3 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 3.0 PER 162 3B 2SO 30.4 2

NANCE WM KID/DOC FTW WST 1.1 1.8 PER 162 LRF 2.1 2

DENZER ROGER MN WST 1 -0.2 PER 162 P -0.1 2

SUDHOFF JOHN WILLIE STL WST 0.6 3.1 6.5 -1.6 0.3 MRR 1.6 PER 162 P OF3 12.3 2

KLING JOHNNY KC WST 0.4 4.1 4.6 1.2 0.3 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 3.7 PER 162 C1B RLF 29.1 2

HART JIMMY MN WST 0.4 1.1 PER 162 1B 0.4 2

COOLEY DUFF KS WST 0.2 2.6 1.7 1.3 1.3 1.8 PER 162 OF 13C 14.9 2

PATTERSON JOHN NE WST 0 0 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.1 0 0 3.9 PER 162 LF 21B 2 2

TALBERT DANGER MO WST 0 ~~ 0.3 0 0.3 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 5.2 PER 162 3B 2BS 2.9 2

BEVILLE BEN CA WST 0 0.0 PER 162 P 0 2

JONES BERT KS WST -0.1 ~~ 0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.7 5.5 PER 162 P 1BO 2.1 2

EAGAN CHARLES TRUCK SF WST -0.1 -1.8 PER 162 2B SS -0.1 2

O'CONNOR JACK STL WST -0.2 1.1 -0.6 -0.3 ~~ MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 1.0 PER 162 C OF1 9 2

HEYDON MIKE MO WST -0.2 ~~ ~~ 0 0.9 MRR MRR 0.5 PER 162 C 0.6 2

GENINS FRANK STL WST -0.2 -0.9 PER 162 OF IF -0.8 2

KARNS BILL IA WST -0.3 -5.1 PER 162 P -0.3 2

VOLZ JAKE SAO WST -0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.5 ~~ ~~ 0 -3.4 PER 162 P -0.9 2

LOCHHEAD HARRY CA WST -0.5 -1.9 PER 162 SS P -1.9 2

BURKE JIMMY STL WST -0.6 1.4 1.5 0.1 -0.1 0.6 PER 162 32S RLF 2 2

HOFFER BILL IA WST -0.6 4.2 PER 162 P OF 19.4 2

BUELOW CHARLIE IA WST -0.7 -5.2 PER 162 3B 2B -0.7 2

RAYMER FRED KS WST -0.8 ~~ ~~ -1.7 -2.6 -2.3 PER 162 IF -5.2 2

JONES ALBERT COWBOY CO WST -0.8 0.5 PER 162 P 1.1 2

WESTERN (ALL STATES WEST OF THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER, INCLUDING MRR STATES (MN-IA-MO-AR) THROUGH 1905; THEY BREAK OFF AS MRR IN 1906) TX-OK-NM TO TX+ 1915-1930



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

BREITENSTEIN THEODORE STL WST -0.9 4.6 PER 162 2973 IP P OF 50.6 2

PHYLE BILL MN WST -1.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ MRR -1.8 PER 162 P 3B -2.1 2

FLOOD TIM MO WST ~~ 0.2 -1 -0.5 PER 162 2B -0.7 2

TAYLOR GEORGE CO WST ~~ ~~ 0.1 0 0.1 0.2 0.1 2.9 PER 162 1BC OF 0.4 2

HUELSMAN FRANK STL WST ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.6 2.3 1.9 PER 162 LRF 2.8 2

CORBETT JOE SF WST ~~ ~~ ~~ -1.3 2.3 PER 162 P 4 2

CLARKE JOSH KS WST ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.7 ~~ ~~ 2 -0.3 ~~ 0.4 1.9 PER 162 OF 2BS 2.6 2

HOPKINS GEORGE MO WST ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 MRR MRR MRR MRR 0.2 PER 162 2BS OFP 0.1 2

SHEEHAN TOMMY SAC WST ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.6 1.7 1.4 1.9 PER 162 3B SS 3.7 2

TINKER JOE KS WST 3.6 3.5 3.4 4.1 4.1 2.5 7.9 4.7 4 4.4 3.4 3.8 3.5 0.6 -0.1 4.8 PER 162 7166 PA SS 32B 53.2 2

ST. VRAIN JIM MO WST 1 3.0 PER 162 P 1 2

FOSTER A RUBE TX WST 0.5 1.1 1.2 0.3 2.3 0.1 0.9 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TX+ TX+ TX+ 4.5 PER 162 699 IP P RLF 10.6 2

DRILL LEW MN WST 0.5 0.6 1.9 1.4 2.4 PER 162 COF 12B 4.3 2

WEAVER ART KS WST 0.2 0.1 ~~ -0.5 ~~ ~~ -0.1 -0.6 PER 162 C 1B -0.3 2

HILDEBRAND GEORGE SF WST 0.2 2.9 PER 162 LF 0.2 2

MILLER DAKIN DUSTY IA WST 0.1 0.3 PER 162 LRF 0.1 2

TERRY JOHN IA WST 0 0.2 2.3 PER 162 P 0.2 2

MILLINER EUGENE AR WST 0 0.1 ~~ ~~ MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 2.2 PER 162 OF SS 1 2

KLING RUDY STL WST 0 0.0 PER 162 SS 0 2

COURTNEY EDW'D ERNIE IA WST -0.2 1.3 ~~ 1.8 MRR MRR MRR 1.6 PER 162 IF LRF 5.4 2

LYNCH MIKE 1902 MSP WST -0.2 -4.6 PER 162 OF -0.2 2

GLADE FRED IA WST -0.3 ~~ 4.6 2.6 MRR MRR MRR 3.1 PER 162 P 11.7 2

MURRAY JIM TX WST -0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL -3.4 PER 162 RLF -1.7 2

CLARK ALFRED DAD SF WST -0.4 -5.4 PER 162 1B -0.4 2

KANE HARRY AR WST -0.6 -0.8 ~~ 0.3 MRR -4.0 PER 162 P -1.4 2

DURHAM JAMES KS WST -0.6 -6.8 PER 162 P RLF -0.6 2

IBURG HERMAN HAM SF WST -0.7 -0.8 PER 162 P -0.7 2

KRUG HENRY SF WST -1 -3.1 PER 162 LF -1 2

THIELMAN HENRY MN WST -1.6 -0.2 -1.6 PER 162 P -1.8 2

POPP BILL STL WST -2.2 -9.4 PER 162 P -2.2 2

WEIMER JAKE IA WST 5.6 5.8 3.9 MRR MRR MRR MRR 4.9 PER 162 P 26.9 2

JONES OSCAR MO WST 4.4 2.8 -1.6 1.8 PER 162 P 5.6 2

BENDER CHARLES/CHIEF MN WST 3.9 1.7 1.8 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 4.0 PER 162 3017 IP P OF 48 2

SCHMIDT HENRY TX WST 2.2 2.0 PER 162 P 2.2 2

BABB CHARLIE OR WST 1.5 3 -0.6 1.9 PER 162 SS 13B 4 2

STOVALL JESSE MO WST 1.3 -2.6 -1.7 PER 162 P 1B -1.3 2

MCCREDIE WALTER JUDGE IA WST 0.7 2.0 PER 162 RLF 0.7 2

HILL HUNTER AST WST 0.4 -3 0.6 -1.0 PER 162 3B -2 2

PELTY BARNEY MO WST 0.3 1.6 2.2 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 2.7 PER 162 P SS2 19.2 2

MARSHALL JOE MN WST 0.1 ~~ ~~ MRR -3.0 PER 162 RLF 1S2 -0.8 2

DEMONTREVILLE LEE MN WST 0.1 0.6 PER 162 SS 2B 0.1 2

HOFMAN ARTHUR SOLLY STL WST 0 0.1 1 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 2.3 PER 162 OF IF 17 2

ZALUSKY JACK MN WST 0 0.0 PER 162 C 0 2

HYNES PAT STL WST -0.1 -1.9 -3.9 PER 162 RLF P -2 2



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

STONE GEORGE 1903-10 IA WST 0 ~~ 5 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 5.0 PER 162 LRF 26.2 2

JOHNSON TOPEKA JACK KS WST -0.1 ~~ 0 0 0.1 0.1 0 0 -0.2 0.5 0.8 PER 162 12S RFP 0.3 2

CAMPBELL ANDREW TX WST -0.1 ~~ ~~ 0.1 ~~ 0.1 TXL TXL 1.8 PER 162 C SS 0.2 2

SHANNON OWEN OMA WST -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.2 1.2 PER 162 C 0.1 2

HANLON BILL L.A. WST -0.2 -4.1 PER 162 1B -0.2 2

THOMPSON JOHN GUS IA WST -0.4 ~~ ~~ MRR -2.7 PER 162 P -1.5 2

AUBREY HARRY CHUB MO WST -1.6 -2.7 PER 162 SS -1.6 2

STOVALL GEORGE MO WST 0.8 1.8 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 1.5 PER 162 1B 23O 13.2 2

OSTDIEK HARRY IA WST 0.1 ~~ MRR MRR MRR 0.0 PER 162 C 0 2

STRICKLETT ELMER KS WST -0.4 -0.2 2.2 2.5 1.4 PER 162 P 4 2

HICKEY JACK MN WST -0.6 -10.2 PER 162 P -0.6 2

OVERALL ORVAL CA WST 4.1 0.3 5.8 1.4 8.3 2.1 ~~ ~~ 0.5 3.8 PER 162 P 22.4 2

BROWN CHAS BUSTER IA WST 2.1 MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR MRR 2.1 PER 162 P 12.5 2

THIELMAN JAKE MN WST 1.3 MRR MRR MRR 1.8 PER 162 P RLF 3.3 2

ROCKENFIELD IKE OMA WST 0.6 -0.1 0.7 PER 162 2B 0.5 2

DISCH GEORGE MO WST 0.5 3.1 PER 162 P 0.5 2

ADAMS REUBEN RICK TX WST 0.3 1.2 PER 162 P 0.3 2

CHASE HAL CA WST 0 2.9 0.8 0.5 1.4 2.4 2.2 0.1 0.6 3.2 1.9 4.2 1 0.7 1.3 1.9 PER 162 1B OF 23 2

HALLA JOHN MO WST 0 0.0 PER 162 P 0 2

HOELSKETTER ART MO WST -0.3 MRR MRR MRR -0.9 PER 162 IFCP OF -1.6 2

ABLES HARRY TX WST -0.9 ~~ ~~ ~~ TXL TXL TXL -5.9 PER 162 P -1.9 2

NEALON JAMES JOE SF WST 2.4 0.3 1.7 PER 162 1B 2.7 2

BENNETT JUSTIN PUG NE WST 2.3 -0.8 1.1 PER 162 2B 3B 1.6 2

DOYLE J SLOW JOE KS WST 1.3 3.3 0.3 1.8 -1.8 2.7 PER 162 P 4.9 2

KARGER ED TX WST 1.2 6.6 -0.4 TXL TXL TXL 3.0 PER 162 P 12.6 2

BEEBE FRED NE WST 1.1 2.1 -0.7 0 0.9 0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.8 0.9 PER 162 P 4.5 2

GRAHAM CHARLIE CA WST 1 5.4 PER 162 C 1 2

GLAZE DANIEL RALPH CO WST 0.9 1.2 -1 0.7 PER 162 P 1 2

GATEWOOD BILL SAO WST 6.9 P 1RLF 0.4 ~~ -0.1 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ 1.0/162 2

BENNETT SAM TX WST 4.1 OFC 0.3 0.6 0 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ 2.2 PER 162 2

NORMAN BILLY/SHIN KS WST 0.3 ~~ 0.2 0.3 -0.1 1 2.9 PER 162 P 1.8 2

HARTZELL ROY CO WST 0.2 0.6 1.9 2.2 1.6 3 1.5 1 1.5 0.7 -0.6 1.7 PER 162 OF IF 13.4 2

MCCLOSKEY JOHN WY WST 0.2 -0.5 -1.7 PER 162 P -0.4 2

STROTHERS SAM KS WST 0.1 0 0 0.2 -0.2 0 0.3 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 0 -0.6 PER 162 C 1B -0.3 2

CRAWFORD FORREST TX WST 0.1 0 0.6 PER 162 SS 3B 0.2 2

HIGGINBOTHAM IRV NE WST 0.1 ~~ 0.1 0.7 0.8 PER 162 P 0.8 2

CO WST 0 0.7 ~~ 2 -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.1 4.2 2.9 1 0 2.9 PER 162 P 10.9 2

STANAGE OSCAR CA WST 0.6 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ 0.8 1.3 1.4 1.2 0.5 -0.4 0.1 0.1 -0.5 0.4 -0.2 -0.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 C 1B 4 2

RHODES CHARLIE KS WST 0.1 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ 0.3 -0.2 P 0.1 2

MCADOO TULLIE KS WST -1.2 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ ~~ -0.9 ~~ 0.5 -0.5 -0.1 0.7 0.6 -0.5 0 ~~ -0.1 -0.6 0 -0.6 -0.7 -0.6 1B -3 2

BYRNES JIM SF WST -3.2 PER 162 -0.2 C -0.2 2

HALL CHARLEY CA WST 1.4 PER 162 -1.1 1.3 ~~ 0.3 3.2 0.8 3.1 -0.6 ~~ ~~ -0.9 ~~ -0.4 P 5.7 2

JOHNSON WALTER KS WST 7.6 PER 162 5914 IP 2.6 5.3 3.8 10.6 8.8 14.3 16.5 12.7 12.5 11 8.2 11.7 10.8 2.8 5.3 5.4 4.4 7.5 6.7 3.7 0.3 POF 164.9 2

KEEFE BOBBY CA WST 3.2 PER 162 1.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ 4.8 -1.1 P 5.1 2

HUGHES TOM 1906-18
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CASTLETON ROY UT WST 2.6 PER 162 0.4 ~~ 0.2 0 P 0.6 2

BARNETT JACK CA WST 0.3 PER 162 0.1 OF 0.1 2

ERWIN ROSS TEX TX WST 0.9 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ -0.2 2.1 -0.5 -0.2 0.3 C 1.5 2

KRUGER ART SAO WST -0.5 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ -0.6 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.1 -0.6 OF -1.2 2

MCGILL BILL KS WST -1.7 PER 162 -0.1 P -0.1 2

SPEAKER TRIS TX WST 134.9 OF1 7.8/162 12020 PA -0.2 0.1 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ 2

WOLTER HARRY CA WST 2.1 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ -0.7 3.4 3.6 0.4 2 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.2 OF1 P 8.1 2

WILLIAMS SMOKEY JOE TX WST 46.8 P1RF 6.8 PER 162 1883 IP -0.4 0.7 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ 2

GRAHAM OSCAR NE WST -1.0 PER 162 -0.5 P -0.5 2

HITT ROY NE WST -1.2 PER 162 -0.7 P -0.7 2

BURNS BILL TX WST 1.3 PER 162 1.7 TXL TXL TXL TXL P 4 2

CRAVATH CLIFFORD GAVVY CA WST 4.4 PER 162 1.7 0.3 ~~ ~~ 2 5.7 4 7 3.5 4.4 0.7 3.4 0.4 OF 33 2

ARELLANES FRANK CA WST 2.7 PER 162 1.3 2.7 0.9 P 4.8 2

BRANDOM CHESTER CHICK KS WST -0.6 PER 162 0.3 0.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -1.3 P -0.6 2

SNODGRASS FRED CA WST 2.8 PER 162 0 0.6 4.5 3.4 1.1 2.8 1.7 -0.6 2.2 OF 1B 15.8 2

BLISS JACK WA WST -0.5 PER 162 0 -0.2 -1 0.1 0.2 C -0.8 2

FREEMAN JERRY CA WST -0.5 PER 162 0 -0.4 1B -0.5 2

VAUGHN JAMES HIPPO TX WST 4.4 PER 162 0 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ TX+ P 46.8 2

KRAUSE HARRY SF WST 4.2 PER 162 -0.1 5.5 0.6 3.4 -0.8 P 8.7 2

EGAN DICK  1908-16 PRT WST 1.2 PER 162 -0.3 3.9 1 0.9 0.3 0.3 -0.3 0.9 0 2BS RLF 6.6 2

LATTIMORE BILL TX WST -2.6 PER 162 -0.3 P -0.3 2

MORRIS WALTER TX WST -3.5 PER 162 -0.5 SS -0.5 2

WILSON OWEN/CHIEF AST WST 1.7 PER 162 -1.1 TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TXL TX+ TX+ OF 13.3 2

BECKER DAVID BEALS KS WST 1.5 PER 162 -1.2 -0.1 0.5 0.2 1.3 3.2 3.1 0.9 OF 8 2

EASTERLY TED NE WST 2.8 PER 162 2.6 2.5 1.1 0.6 -0.1 3.8 1.6 C RLF 12 2

SCOTT JIM SD WST 3.1 PER 162 2.3 0.9 4.7 0.2 6.7 1.1 5.6 0.9 2.8 P 25 2

ELLIS GEORGE RUBE CA WST 1.1 PER 162 2.3 0.5 0.6 0.4 LRF 3.8 2

MEYERS JACK/CHIEF RVS WST 4.1 PER 162 1.9 2.7 3 4.4 4 3.9 1.6 2.7 1 C 25.2 2

HEITMULLER WM HEINIE SF WST 2.9 PER 162 1.6 0.1 OF 1.7 2

SKINNER ANDREW KS WST 3.2 PER 162 1.3 ~~ 0.2 P 1.4 2

GRIGGS ART KS WST 1.8 PER 162 1.2 0.3 0.2 1.9 ~~ -0.1 0.2 ~~ ~~ 1.1 132 RLF 4.9 2

HOOPER HARRY CA WST 3.8 PER 162 10277 PA 0.8 2.9 3.9 0.9 3.1 3.6 3.1 4 3.2 4.9 3.3 5.2 3.1 3.8 1.8 4.8 1.4 OF P 53.6 2

HAGERMAN ZERAH RIP KS WST 0.2 PER 162 0.7 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.2 0 -0.4 P 0.4 2

WILLIAMS DEE KS WST 9.1 PER 162 0.6 0.1 1.1 LF 3B 1.7 2

SHAFER ARTHUR TILLIE L.A. WST 2.2 PER 162 -0.2 -0.1 ~~ 1.3 2.9 IF OF 3.8 2

ATKINS TOMMY NE WST -3.7 PER 162 -0.2 -0.9 P -1.1 2

DOAN WALT ID WST -11.9 PER 162 -0.4 -0.9 LF P -1.4 2

LEWIS GEORGE DUFFY SF WST 2.3 PER 162 3.5 2.6 2.5 2.2 3.1 3.2 1.5 3.9 ~~ 0.4 -0.8 -0.9 OF P 21.2 2

BRENNAN AD(DISON) KS WST 1.8 PER 162 0.9 0.2 2.3 3.4 -0.7 -0.8 ~~ ~~ -0.1 P 5.3 2

WICKWARE FRANK KS WST 1.7 PER 162 0.7 -0.1 1.1 1.7 3.3 -0.6 1 0 -0.4 1.3 0.1 -1 P 7.1 2

HARKNESS FRED SPEC L.A. WST 0.7 PER 162 0.7 -0.1 P 0.6 2

BLANDING FRED CA WST 8.8 P 2.6 PER 162 0.5 1.7 4.9 4.4 -2.6 2

PERNOLL HENRY HUB OR WST 0 P 0.0 PER 162 0.2 ~~ -0.2 2

MYERS RALPH HAP SF WST 2 1B RLF 0.9 PER 162 0 0.1 ~~ 1.6 -0.1 0.4 2
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WALKER F MYSTERIOUS NE WST -2.2 P -1.5 PER 162 0 ~~ 0.1 0.4 -1.9 -0.7 2

RAY ROBERT FARMER CO WST 0 P 0.0 PER 162 0 2

MOSKIMAN WILLIAM DOC OAK WST -0.1 1B RLF -3.2 PER 162 -0.1 2

DEMOSS ELWOOD BINGO KS WST 22 2B LRF 3.9 PER 162 -0.3 0.2 0.5 -0.6 0.3 1.4 0.3 2.2 1.2 0.8 4.2 4.3 2 3.9 -0.4 -0.1 3 -0.4 -0.6 0.1 0 2

MULLEN CHARLIE SEA WST 0.3 12B RLF 0.2 PER 162 -0.3 -0.3 ~~ ~~ 0.5 0.3 0.1 2

MILLER OTTO NE WST 0.1 C 1B 0.0 PER 162 -0.3 -0.4 2.1 1 -0.5 0.1 -0.5 0.6 -0.7 -0.3 -0.2 -0.7 -0.2 2

SMITH HENRY HAPPY OR WST -0.3 OF -1.4 PER 162 -0.3 2

RIEGER ELMER CA WST -0.4 P -1.9 PER 162 -0.4 2

PARSON WILLIAM JIGGS SD WST -1.9 P -6.2 PER 162 -0.8 -1.1 2

GREGG VEAN WA WST 23 P 3.9 PER 162 8.5 7.2 4.9 0 0.1 0.8 ~~ 1.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.5 2

ALEXANDER GROV'R PETE NE WST 119.3 P 6.3 PER 162 5190 IP 7.7 6.3 6 9.1 10.9 12 9.7 0.6 7.5 12.6 5.5 4.2 5.2 2.1 4.7 3.3 6.5 4.1 1.8 -0.5 2

BODIE FRANK PING SF WST 14.8 OF 2B 2.3 PER 162 2.8 2.3 2 0.1 ~~ ~~ 3.9 1.2 2.4 1.2 -1.1 2

KILLILAY JACK KS WST 1.2 P 3.9 PER 162 1.2 2

HENDRIX CLAUDE KS WST 31.5 P 3.5 PER 162 1.1 6.1 4.4 7.7 1.8 3.3 1.9 3.1 1.7 0.4 2

HOGAN WILLIE CA WST 0.5 OF 1B 0.3 PER 162 0.9 -0.4 2

CHENEY LARRY KS WST 17.2 P 2.2 PER 162 0.6 4.8 4.4 2.3 -0.3 1.9 2.9 1.7 -0.7 2

NUNAMAKER LES NE WST 11.8 C 1B 2.7 PER 162 0.4 0.1 -0.1 3.3 0.9 3.3 2.1 1.8 -0.3 0.3 0.6 -0.3 2

BROWN CHARLES CURLY KS WST -1.1 P -1.9 PER 162 0.3 -1.4 0.4 ~~ -0.5 2

NAGLE WALTER JUDGE CA WST 0.2 P 0.8 PER 162 0.2 2

SWINDELL JOSH KS WST 0.1 P 1.4 PER 162 0.1 ~~ 0 2

JONES WILLIAM TEX KS WST 0.1 1B 1.8 PER 162 0.1 2

KREITZ RALPH NE WST 0.1 C 2.3 PER 162 0.1 2

WILLIAMS GUS 1911-15 OMA WST 4.7 RLF 1.9 PER 162 0 1.4 2.9 0.9 -0.5 2

LEONARD ELMER CA WST 0 P 0.0 PER 162 0 2

TAYLOR WILEY KS WST -0.5 P -0.8 PER 162 -0.1 0 -0.4 0.1 2

BAUCHMAN HARRY NE WST -1.3 23B SSP -1.2 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ 0 -0.2 0.8 -0.5 -0.2 ~~ -0.4 -0.3 -0.5 2

AITCHISON RALEIGH SD WST 1.2 P 1.5 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ 2.3 -1 2

FITZGERALD JUSTIN CA WST -0.5 LRF -1.0 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.4 2

WA WST -0.1 P -0.2 PER 162 -0.1 2

HALL (HER)BERT PRT WST -0.1 P -0.9 PER 162 -0.1 2

WILKINSON ED OR WST -0.1 LF -1.6 PER 162 -0.1 2

HARDY ARTHUR KS WST -0.2 P -1.7 PER 162 -0.2 2

MITCHELL CLARENCE NE WST 23.8 P1B LRF 2.1 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.2 0.4 -0.3 1.9 0.8 4.2 -0.7 1.8 1.6 2 1.9 2.2 2.8 4.2 1.5 2

STANDRIDGE PETE WA WST -0.5 P -1.0 PER 162 -0.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 2

HALLINAN ED SF WST -1.4 SS 2B -2.8 PER 162 -1 -0.4 2

SEATON TOM NE WST 11.2 P 2.0 PER 162 3.4 5.2 2.7 -1.6 0.6 0.9 2

RYAN JOHN BUDDY KS WST 1.9 OF 1.9 PER 162 1.4 0.5 2

KUHN CHARLES WALT FRS WST 1.2 C 1.6 PER 162 0.9 0 0.3 2

PADDOCK DEL SD WST 0.8 3B 2B 2.8 PER 162 0.8 2

VITT OSCAR OSSIE SF WST 15.3 32B OF 2.3 PER 162 0.5 0.4 1.6 4.5 3.3 2 0.4 1.6 1.1 -0.1 2

MENSOR ED OR WST 0.4 OF 0.5 PER 162 0.5 -0.6 0.6 2

PACKARD GENE CO WST 9.5 P LRF 1.6 PER 162 0.4 0.7 2.4 2 1.9 2.1 -0.5 0.6 2

COLEMAN CURT OR WST 0.2 3B 2.7 PER 162 0.2 2

CHAPMAN HARRY KS WST -1.4 C -1.5 PER 162 0.1 0 -1.3 0 -0.1 2

BURNS ED SF WST 0.6 C 0.3 PER 162 0 0 0.3 0.3 0.1 -0.3 0.2 2

AITON GEORGE KS WST 0 LF 0.0 PER 162 0 2

BAKER JESSE  1911



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

DELL WILLIAM WHEEZER NV WST 3.2 P 1.6 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ 2.8 1.6 -0.9 2

BARRY HARDIN CA WST -0.4 P -9.1 PER 162 -0.4 2

WHEATLEY CHARLIE KS WST -0.8 P -5.4 PER 162 -0.8 2

JOHNSON GEORGE/CHIEF NE WST -0.7 P -0.2 PER 162 0.8 -1.8 0.1 2

STONE DWIGHT NE WST -2 P -1.6 PER 162 0.8 -2.7 2

ZAMLOCH CARL OAK WST 0.6 P 1.9 PER 162 0.6 2

WHALING BERT L.A. WST 1.6 C 1.2 PER 162 0.5 0.9 0.2 2

WILLIAMS HARRY OMA WST -0.5 1B -0.9 PER 162 0.4 -1 2

CA WST 8.7 P 4.1 PER 162 0.3 8.3 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 2

ZABEL GEORGE ZIP KS WST 2.2 P 1.6 PER 162 0.3 2.4 -0.5 2

STRAND PAUL WA WST -1.1 P OF -1.2 PER 162 0 0.8 -0.5 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -1.4 2

SOUTHWORTH BILLY NE WST 21.7 OF 2.9 PER 162 0 ~~ 0.5 ~~ ~~ 3.6 2.4 2.6 2.8 1.6 3.1 -0.3 0.6 4.1 0.7 ~~ -0.3 2

BROWN DRUMMOND L.A. WST -0.8 C -1.1 PER 162 -0.1 -0.3 -0.4 2

DUPUIS MURRAY NE WST -0.1 2B -2.4 PER 162 -0.1 2

NIEHOFF JOHN BERT CO WST 4 2B 3B 1.1 PER 162 -0.2 1.5 0.3 1.7 1.4 -0.6 2

ORR BILLY SF WST -0.2 IF -0.8 PER 162 -0.2 0 2

BILLINGS JOHN JOSH KS WST -1.7 C -1.1 PER 162 -0.2 -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 0 -0.2 0.1 -0.5 0.1 -0.2 2

MANN LES NE WST 14.1 OF 1.5 PER 162 -0.3 1.5 3.2 0.7 0.3 1.8 0.4 1.6 2.3 0.6 1.1 0.3 1 0.1 0.2 -0.9 2

BRITTON GIL KS WST -0.3 SS -16.2 PER 162 -0.3 2

GEDEON JOE SAC WST 1.3 2B OF3 0.3 PER 162 -0.4 0 ~~ -0.7 0 1 0.7 0.6 2

NOYES WINFIELD NE WST 0.5 P 0.4 PER 162 -0.6 ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.5 ~~ -0.5 2

GIBSON FRANK OMA WST 1.3 C 1B 0.4 PER 162 -0.9 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.6 0.4 0 0.7 0.5 0.6 -0.7 2

ROBERTS CLARENCE SKIPPER ID WST -2.4 C -4.7 PER 162 -1 -1.5 2

SCHNEIDER PETE L.A. WST 8.3 P 1.6 PER 162 0.8 3.4 1.7 2.7 -0.2 -0.2 2

ROCHE JACK L.A. WST 0.4 C 1.1 PER 162 0.3 0.2 ~~ -0.1 2

SCHMUTZ CHARLIE SDG WST 0 P 0.0 PER 162 0.3 -0.3 2

MANDA CARL KS WST 0.3 2B 5.4 PER 162 0.3 2

GOODWIN CLAIRE PEP ID WST -0.3 IF -0.3 PER 162 0.1 -0.4 2

HALE GEORGE KS WST -0.1 C -0.3 PER 162 0.1 ~~ 0 0 -0.2 2

MCMULLIN FRED KS WST 2.8 3B 2B 1.5 PER 162 0 ~~ 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.9 -0.5 2

WILLIAMS RINALDO CA WST 0 3B 0.0 PER 162 0 2

MEUSEL EMIL IRISH OAK WST 22.1 OF 2.8 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 2.2 1.4 2.9 3.4 3.3 2.3 2.1 3.3 0.9 0.1 2

DRESSEN LEE KS WST -0.1 1B -0.2 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.1 2

ALLEN ARTEMUS NICK KS WST -0.2 C -0.1 PER 162 -0.2 -1.2 -0.3 ~~ 0.6 0.3 0.5 2

KANTLEHNER ERV(ING) SJ WST 2.8 P 1.4 PER 162 -0.3 2.2 0.8 2

MCAULEY JAMES IKE KS WST -0.4 IF -1.0 PER 162 -0.3 -0.1 0 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.1 2

HEILMANN HARRY SF WST 72.2 OF1 2B 5.4 PER 162 8972 PA -0.3 ~~ 2.6 2.6 2.1 3.8 2.1 6.9 5.4 9.4 6.4 7 5.1 7.1 4 3.8 4.5 2

RUMLER WILLIAM NE WST 0.3 C RLF 0.3 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ 0.1 0.6 2

WILLIAMS REES STEAMBOAT MT WST -1.6 P -2.2 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ -1.3 2

KELLY JOE  1914-19 KS WST -1.3 OF -0.6 PER 162 -0.5 ~~ 0.3 0.2 -0.4 -0.8 2

BAKER DEL OR WST -1.3 C -1.2 PER 162 -0.6 0.5 -1.3 2

WILLIAMS JOHNNIE HI WST -0.7 P -6.8 PER 162 -0.7 2

MISSE JOHN KS WST -3.1 2B SS -5.1 PER 162 -3.1 2

SAWYER CARL SEA WST -0.1 2B SS -0.6 PER 162 0.1 -0.2 2

WALTERS ALFRED ROXY SF WST 0.3 C RLF 0.1 PER 162 0 3.2 1.2 -1.3 -0.6 -0.3 -0.5 -0.9 -0.2 -0.1 -0.1 2

WILLIAMS KEN OR WST 43 OF 5.0 PER 162 0 -0.4 ~~ 0 2 3.6 5.5 7.9 7.7 4.4 4.1 2 3.6 1.6 1.1 2

JAMES BILL  1913-19



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

PETERS JOHN 1915-22 KS WST -1.3 C -1.9 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ -0.1 ~~ ~~ -0.6 -0.6 2

HARSTAD OSCAR WA WST -0.1 P -0.2 PER 162 -0.1 2

GOINES OSCAR WA WST 0 C IF 0.0 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ 0.2 2

ELLISON JEAN KS WST -0.2 C 1B -2.3 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ 0 2

MAILS JOHN DUSTER CA WST 4.2 P 1.7 PER 162 -0.3 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ 2.2 2 0 ~~ ~~ 0.3 -0.1 2

KELLY GEO HIGH POCK'S SF WST 25.9 12B OFP 2.6 PER 162 6570 PA -0.4 -1 -0.4 ~~ 0.3 2 3.8 3.9 2.6 4.9 3.8 3.2 0.6 1.4 1.2 0.4 2

WILHOIT JOE KS WST 1.3 OF 0.7 PER 162 0.7 0.6 -0.2 0.2 2

LAMBETH OTIS KS WST -0.2 P -0.2 PER 162 0.3 -0.4 0 2

BIGBEE CARSON OR WST 11.7 OF 2B 1.7 PER 162 0.1 0 0.9 2.1 2.4 2.8 4.3 1.1 -0.5 -1.2 -0.4 2

GROVER ROY WA WST -1.3 2B -1.0 PER 162 0.1 -0.1 ~~ -1.3 2

BOHNE SAM SF WST 7.6 IF 1.9 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 3.3 2.2 1.3 1.2 0.3 -0.7 2

GUISTO LOU CA WST -2 1B -2.1 PER 162 -0.1 -0.7 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 -0.1 -1.1 2

MCELWEE LEE CA WST -0.1 32B RLF -0.3 PER 162 -0.1 2

RUETHER WALTER DUTCH CA WST 29.1 P 3.4 PER 162 1.6 -0.5 4.6 4.5 3.3 5.2 2 0.8 4.2 1.4 2.1 2

KILDUFF PETE KS WST 6.4 IF 2.4 PER 162 0.7 -0.5 1.2 3.3 1.7 2

BOECKEL TONY L.A. WST 9.3 3B 1.9 PER 162 0.3 ~~ 2.4 0.8 3.5 0.8 1.6 2

PIERCY BILL CA WST 2.4 P 0.9 PER 162 0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.8 0.1 2 -0.5 ~~ 0.1 2

CA WST 0.2 P 0.4 PER 162 0.1 -0.1 ~~ ~~ 0.4 -0.1 2

MCGRAW BOB CO WST -2.9 P -0.9 PER 162 0 0 -0.8 -0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.3 0.6 -1.4 -0.9 -0.5 2

GRIFFIN FRANCIS PUG NE WST 0 1B 0.0 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ 0 2

COUCH JOHNNY MT WST -0.5 P -0.2 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.7 -1.3 -0.8 -0.1 2

PILLETTE HERMAN OR WST 6.4 P 2.4 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 5.5 1.5 -0.5 2

MARRIOTT WILLIAM KS WST 0 32B LF 0.0 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ ~~ 0.3 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.5 0.3 0 2

JONES BOB  1917-25 CA WST 6.6 3B 21B 1.3 PER 162 -0.3 1.5 0.7 0.4 2.2 1 0.8 0.4 -0.1 2

KS WST 0.8 P 1.0 PER 162 -0.3 1 2

RISBERG CHAS SWEDE SF WST 3.2 IF RLF 1.1 PER 162 -0.3 0.6 1.4 1.5 2

YENDES ROBERT KS WST -0.5 P RLF -8.2 PER 162 -0.5 2

MARTIN ELWOOD SPEED WA WST 0.8 P 0.3 PER 162 -0.6 0.6 1.7 -2.5 1.6 -0.1 2

HANNAH JAMES TRUCK ND WST 2.3 C 1.5 PER 162 2.5 0.5 -0.7 2

MURPHY ROBERT BUZZ DEN WST 1 OF 1.8 PER 162 0.6 0.4 2

PERTICA BILL CA WST -0.8 P -0.4 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ 0.9 -1.6 -0.1 2

WILLSON FRANK KID NE WST -0.2 OF -2.9 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.2 2

KALLIO RUDY PRT WST -0.8 P RLF -0.7 PER 162 -0.1 -0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.4 2

PINELLI RALPH BABE SF WST 5.9 3B SS2 1.2 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ -0.2 ~~ 2.3 0.1 2.9 1.2 0.2 -0.2 2

KS WST -0.5 P -2.0 PER 162 -0.6 ~~ 0 2

FAETH TONY SD WST 0.3 P 1.1 PER 162 0.6 -0.3 2

HUBBELL BILL SF WST 0.6 P 0.1 PER 162 0.3 0.2 0.6 -0.1 -2.2 2 -0.3 2

LEBOURVEAU D BEVO CA WST -0.8 OF -0.5 PER 162 0 -0.8 0 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.2 2

BARNES VIRGIL KS WST 5.7 P 1.1 PER 162 -0.2 0 ~~ 0 -0.6 3.1 2 2.3 0.3 -1.2 2

O'DOUL FRANCIS LEFTY SF WST 25.6 LRF P 4.1 PER 162 -0.2 0 ~~ -0.1 -1.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.3 7.4 4.7 2

DAVIS IKE  1919-25 CO WST 0.6 SS 0.6 PER 162 -0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 0.9 2

LEE CLIFF W 1919-26 NE WST 2.6 OF 1BC 0.8 PER 162 -0.7 0.2 0 2 0.4 -0.2 1 -0.2 2

MEUSEL BOB SJ WST 28.2 OF 3B 3.2 PER 162 3.2 4.1 3.2 1.7 2.7 3.6 2.1 4.2 2.5 0.3 0.2 2

BURWELL BILL KS WST 0.8 P 0.6 PER 162 1.2 -0.4 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 0 2

TIERNEY JAMES COTTON KS WST 5.7 2B 3RF 1.5 PER 162 0.2 1.1 2.7 2.6 -0.3 -0.5 2

LAMB LYMAN NE WST -0.3 32B LRF -0.9 PER 162 0.2 -0.4 2

RUSSELL JOHN 1917-22

SANDERS ROY G 1917-18

SANDERS ROY L 1918-20
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LEE DUD (E DUDLEY) DEN WST -3.5 SS 2B -2.2 PER 162 0.1 -2.2 ~~ ~~ -0.3 -1 0 2

HOOD WALLACE WALLY CA WST -0.2 OF -0.5 PER 162 0 -0.3 0 2

JOHNSON OSCAR HEAVY KS WST 16.6 RLF C1B 5.4 PER 162 0 ~~ 4.1 5.6 2.4 1.6 0.7 2.3 0.2 ~~ -0.1 2

LEATHERS HAL CA WST 0 SS 2B 0.0 PER 162 0 2

BROWN EDDIE NE WST 7.7 OF 1.6 PER 162 -0.1 0 ~~ ~~ 1.9 1.1 3.4 2 -1 2

FRENCH RAY CA WST -1.1 SS -2.2 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ -0.4 -0.7 2

WASHINGTON EDGAR L.A. WST -0.1 1B RFP -0.7 PER 162 -0.1 2

MOTHELL CARROLL DINK KS WST 11.4 23B OFC 3.0 PER 162 -0.9 ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.4 1.3 2.8 1.6 1.3 0.5 1.8 2

BIGBEE LYLE OR WST -1.2 P LF -2.2 PER 162 -1.4 0.3 2

COLE BERT SF WST 0.5 P 0.2 PER 162 1.4 -1 0.5 0.1 -0.4 ~~ -0.1 2

MILLER PERCY OMA WST -1.1 P -0.3 PER 162 0.8 0 -0.3 0.7 0.4 -0.8 -2 ~~ ~~ -0.2 2

HOLLING CARL CA WST -0.7 P -0.9 PER 162 0.2 -0.9 2

HAWKS NELS'N CHICKEN SF WST 0.8 1B OF 0.9 PER 162 0.2 ~~ ~~ ~~ 0.6 2

SUTHERLAND HARVEY SUDS OR WST 0.2 P 0.6 PER 162 0.2 2

MERRITT HERM KS WST 0.2 SS 1.6 PER 162 0.2 2

ELLIOTT CARTER KS WST 0.1 SS 1.3 PER 162 0.1 2

FONSECA LEW OAK WST 14.3 123 LRF 2.4 PER 162 -0.1 2.8 0.9 0.1 0.8 ~~ 0.8 1.8 5.6 0 2

CUNNINGHAM BILL SF WST 0.6 OF 0.3 PER 162 -0.1 0.7 -0.2 0.2 2

ROHWER RAY CA WST 0.1 RLF 0.2 PER 162 -0.1 0.2 2

CONNOLLY JOE 1921-24 SF WST 0 OF 0.0 PER 162 -0.1 -0.1 0.2 -0.1 2

WIRTS ELWOOD KETTLE CA WST -0.8 C -2.6 PER 162 -0.1 -0.6 0 -0.1 2

MANELA CLAUDIO PHP WST -0.4 P -0.7 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ -0.3 2

CLARK DELL KS WST -0.1 SS2 OF -1.5 PER 162 -0.1 2

WILLIAMS DENNY 1921-28 PRT WST -1.6 OF -2.2 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ ~~ 0.5 -1.6 ~~ ~~ -0.3 2

DAVENPORT J LUM AZ WST -1.5 P -2.9 PER 162 -0.4 -0.9 -0.1 0 2

THOMPSON LEE UT WST -0.6 P -5.1 PER 162 -0.6 2

JOHNSON SYL(VESTER) PRT WST 27.5 P 2.5 PER 162 0.8 2.1 0.2 0 0 0 1.7 2.9 2.5 2

CAVENEY JAMES IKE SF WST 4.5 SS 2B 1.6 PER 162 0.6 1.8 1.1 1 2

OAK WST 0.3 P 0.6 PER 162 0.3 2

SWEATT GEORGE KS WST 3.8 OF 213B 1.6 PER 162 0.2 1 0.1 -0.3 1.2 1.6 2

SCHNELL KARL L.A. WST 0.2 P 1.2 PER 162 0.2 0 2

DUFF CECIL MT WST 0.2 P 3.4 PER 162 0.2 2

GRAHAM ROY SF WST -0.6 C -2.4 PER 162 0 -0.6 2

GRANTHAM GEORGE KS WST 33.4 213 LF 3.7 PER 162 -0.1 3.3 4.2 2 2.6 3.8 3.2 3.8 4 2

ANDERSON THEO BUBBLES DEN WST 0.1 2B 3BS 0.1 PER 162 -0.8 0.2 0.5 0.1 2

THURSTON HOLLIS SLOPPY NE WST 15.7 P 2.3 PER 162 5.8 4.8 -1 0.1 2.1 ~~ ~~ 2 2

KAMM WILLIE SF WST 35.5 3B 3.4 PER 162 4.6 1.8 3.9 5.2 2.7 4.2 2.9 1.8 2

MCQUAID HERB SF WST -0.2 P -0.4 PER 162 0.7 ~~ ~~ -0.9 2

O'CONNELL JIMMY SAC WST 0.8 OF 1B 0.9 PER 162 0.5 0.3 2

O'BRIEN FRANK DINK SF WST -0.1 C -1.1 PER 162 -0.1 2

METZ LENNY CO WST -0.6 SS 2B -3.2 PER 162 -0.2 0 -0.4 2

ADAMS SPENCER UT WST -1 IF -0.9 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ 0.1 -0.2 -0.6 2

DUMOVICH NICK SAC WST -0.2 P -0.4 PER 162 -0.2 2

KERR JOHN SF WST 1.5 IF 0.5 PER 162 -0.3 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 1.1 1 2

SAND JOHN HEINIE SF WST 0.4 SS 3B 0.1 PER 162 -0.8 -0.3 0.1 0.6 2.1 -1.9 2

KUNZ EARL SAC WST -0.8 P -2.4 PER 162 -0.8 2

GILLESPIE JOHN 1922
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KREMER RAY OAK WST 25.1 P 3.1 PER 162 3 3.3 6.6 6.7 0.6 3.2 1.2 2

MCNEELY EARL SAC WST -0.5 OF 1B -0.1 PER 162 0.8 0.8 2 -0.2 -1.3 -1.5 -0.4 2

HAFEY CHARLES CHICK CA WST 31.2 OF 3.9 PER 162 5116 PA 0.1 -0.2 -0.2 3.9 5.2 4.4 3.8 2

PIERCE RAY KS WST -0.7 P -0.6 PER 162 -0.1 0.4 -1 2

DEVIVEIROS BERNIE OAK WST -0.2 SS -1.3 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ -0.1 2

SONGER DON KS WST 1.3 P 1.0 PER 162 -0.2 0 1.2 0.3 2

STEENGRAFE MILT SF WST -0.4 P -1.6 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ -0.1 2

DAWSON JOE WA WST 2.8 P 2.5 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ ~~ 0.2 2.9 0 2

REGO TONY HI WST 0 C 0.0 PER 162 -0.4 0.4 2

LUNDGREN DEL KS WST -1.5 P -1.3 PER 162 -0.5 ~~ -0.5 -0.7 2

MAUN ERNIE KS WST -1.5 P -2.5 PER 162 -0.5 ~~ -1 2

COX ELMER DICK CA WST 2.9 RLF 1.9 PER 162 2 0.9 2

WELSH JIMMY DEN WST 7.6 OF 1.7 PER 162 1.8 1.3 1.9 1.9 0.5 0.3 2

WILLOUGHBY CLAUDE KS WST -1.4 P -0.3 PER 162 0.9 -0.3 -2.2 0.1 2.3 -1.7 2

VACHE ERNEST TEX SMO WST 0.8 LF 1.2 PER 162 0.8 2

CONNOLLY MERVIN BUD SF WST 0.4 SS 3B 1.5 PER 162 0.4 2

ROTHROCK JACK LB WST 4.5 OF IFP 0.7 PER 162 0.2 0 -0.2 0 2.1 -0.2 2

KOUPAL LOU SD WST -1.4 P -0.7 PER 162 -0.2 0.4 ~~ 0.1 -0.2 -0.5 2

MCMULLEN HUGH KS WST -1.3 C -3.3 PER 162 -0.3 -1 ~~ 0 0 2

BLAEHOLDER GEORGE CA WST 22 P 2.5 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ 0.1 2.1 3.2 2.3 2

METZLER ALEX FRS WST 7.4 OF 2.1 PER 162 -0.4 -0.2 4.4 3.4 1.4 -1.2 2

BREWER CHET KS WST 19.7 P LF 4.1 PER 162 -0.5 3.7 0.9 0.7 6.2 3.3 2

KOENIG MARK SF WST 7.5 IF P 1.0 PER 162 -0.6 0.6 2.3 2 1.7 -1 2

RUSH JESSE ANDY KS WST -0.6 P -6.8 PER 162 -0.6 2

LAZZERI TONY SF WST 47.6 2B 3BS 4.4 PER 162 7314 PA 2.9 6.4 4.6 7.8 3.5 2

CHRISTENSEN WALTER SF WST 2 OF 1.9 PER 162 (CUCKOO) 2.4 -0.4 2

HARDING WM HALLEY KS WST 8.2 SS2 LF 3.4 PER 162 2.2 0.4 2.2 3.1 0.8 2

BUTLER JOHNNY KS WST 0.2 IF 0.1 PER 162 1.4 -0.9 0.4 -0.6 2

RHYNE HAL CA WST 3.4 IF 0.8 PER 162 0.7 -0.3 ~~ 0.3 -0.8 2

SCOTT FLOYD PETE CA WST 2.4 RLF 1B 1.9 PER 162 0.6 0.8 0.9 2

CRONIN JOE SF WST 64.7 SS 312 4.9 PER 162 8840 PA 0.4 -0.2 0.6 3.8 8.5 2

BRICKELL GEORGE FRED KS WST -2.3 OF -0.7 PER 162 0.3 0 0.7 0 -2.1 2

BECK CLYDE CA WST 1.1 IF 0.4 PER 162 -0.2 1.3 1.4 -0.4 -0.3 2

SAUNDERS BOB WA WST -0.2 P -0.7 PER 162 -0.2 2

PURDY EVERETT PID NE WST 0.9 OF 0.8 PER 162 -0.3 0.5 0.7 0 2

BRADLEY HERB KS WST -0.3 P -0.7 PER 162 0.8 -1 0 2

ORSATTI ERNIE L.A. WST 4.5 OF 1B 1.0 PER 162 0.5 0.5 1.2 0.4 2

KRESS RALPH RED CA WST 14 IF RLF 1.6 PER 162 0.4 0.4 3.7 2.8 2

FAULKNER JIM NE WST 0.5 P 0.6 PER 162 0.3 0.4 ~~ -0.1 2

GILES GEORGE KS WST 10.5 1B 3.5 PER 162 0.2 2 ~~ 2.1 2

PEERY GEORGE RED UT WST 0.3 P 1.9 PER 162 0 ~~ 0.4 2

BUSHEY FRANK KS WST -0.1 P -0.6 PER 162 0 ~~ ~~ -0.1 2

STOCKARD TED CO WST -1 SS 3B -7.0 PER 162 -0.1 -0.8 2

THOMAS FAY KS WST 0.4 P 0.3 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ ~~ ~~ 2

COLLARD EARL HAP AZ WST -0.2 P -0.3 PER 162 -0.2 0.1 ~~ 0 2

BARNABE CHARLIE CO WST -0.5 P -1.1 PER 162 -0.7 0.1 2



NAME BP REG 1901 1902 1903 1904 1905 1906 1907 1908 1909 1910 1911 1912 1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 2

SHEA MERV SF WST -0.6 C -0.2 PER 162 -0.8 0.3 0.7 ~~ 2

COOPER ALFRED ARMY KS WST 2.8 P 1.7 PER 162 1.1 2.2 0.5 2

ORWOLL OSSIE PRT WST 0.9 P 1BO 0.9 PER 162 1.1 -0.2 2

BETTENCOURT LARRY CA WST 0.9 RLF 3B 0.9 PER 162 1.1 ~~ ~~ 2

KENNA EDDIE SF WST 0.6 C 2.4 PER 162 0.6 2

BRANDT ED WA WST 31.6 P 3.3 PER 162 0.4 1.1 2 2

GRIFFIN MARTY SF WST 0.4 P 1.9 PER 162 0.4 2

JONES COBURN COBE DEN WST -0.3 SS -1.9 PER 162 0 -0.3 2

BOOL AL NE WST -0.4 C -0.5 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ 0.4 2

BARNHART LES KS WST -0.3 P -4.1 PER 162 -0.1 ~~ -0.2 2

MONTAGUE ED SF WST -0.1 SS 3B -0.1 PER 162 -0.2 ~~ 0.2 2

CHAPLIN JAMES TINY L.A. WST 0.7 P 0.4 PER 162 -0.3 ~~ 0 2

HARDER MEL NE WST 44.1 P 2.9 PER 162 -1 -0.2 1.6 2

SHAW TED CA WST 1 P 0.6 PER 162 -1.4 0.9 1.5 2

AVERILL HOW'RD EARL WA WST 51.5 OF 5.0 PER 162 7221 PA 4.4 4.1 2

FREDERICK JOHNNY DEN WST 16.5 OF 3.3 PER 162 3.7 4.1 2

LARY LYN CA WST 20.2 SS 3B 2.5 PER 162 2.1 1.9 2

HOGSETT ELON CHIEF KS WST 6.2 P 0.9 PER 162 0.9 0.9 2

CUNNINGHAM BRUCE SF WST 2.3 P 1.1 PER 162 0.9 0.6 2

FRENCH LARRY CA WST 45.4 P 3.2 PER 162 0.6 3.4 2

LISKA ADOLPH AD NE WST 4.5 P 2.2 PER 162 0.5 2 2

CLARKE WILLIAM STU SF WST 0.5 IF 1.3 PER 162 0.3 0.2 2

MOSOLF JIM WA WST 0.3 LRF P 0.4 PER 162 0.2 -0.3 2

BADGRO MORRIS RED WA WST -1.1 RLF -1.2 PER 162 0.1 -1.2 2

FUNK ELIAS LIZ KS WST 1 OF 0.6 PER 162 0 0.2 2

CRONIN JIM CA WST 0 IF 0.0 PER 162 0 2

ERICKSON RALPH ID WST -0.2 P -1.7 PER 162 -0.1 -0.1 2

RHODES GORDON UT WST 5.3 P 1.1 PER 162 -0.2 -0.2 2

DONDERO LEN CA WST -0.3 3B 2B -2.6 PER 162 -0.3 2

MORSE NEWELL BUD CA WST -0.5 2B -10.1 PER 162 -0.5 2

TEACHOUT ARTHUR BUD L.A. WST 2.2 P RLF 1.7 PER 162 2.6 2

SUHR AUGUST GUS SF WST 22.3 1B 2.5 PER 162 1.1 2

NELSON LYNN ND WST 6.4 P LF 1.6 PER 162 0.5 2

PUCCINELLI GEORGE SF WST 1.6 RLF 1.4 PER 162 0.5 2

SLADE GORDON UT WST 2 IF LF 0.7 PER 162 0.2 2

WINEGARNER RALPH KS WST 1.1 P31 LRF 0.9 PER 162 0.2 2

STORTI LINDO LIN SMO WST -1.8 3B 2B -1.3 PER 162 0.1 2

GOMEZ VERNON LEFTY CA WST 38.7 P 3.8 PER 162 2503 IP -0.3 2

MCEVOY LOU KS WST -1.7 P -3.3 PER 162 -1.1 2


